mtco.

IXRRAIVUEGAZOY
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-G2010R

=] R CONTENTS Page
& % 1 FE COMSHUGHON <+ s reeesreeeasmeeammeeameeaaeeesiseeaeieeeeeieee e 1
A K B F (1) Anbed & itS ACCESSONES (1) rwrrrsmrsrmseaemrsmisrisareaieirnss 5
A K B 1R (2) Anbed & itS ACCESSONES (2 )« rwrrrrrrsrrreamaririsriisareaieieanss 4
[D] & #h B 1% (3)  Ambed&itsaccessories (3): s, 6
B8 UY M B (1) SewingmMechanism (1)« s-sseerersrimrmmmiiii, 8
B2 LY M M (2)  Sewing mechanism (2):eeeeeeeeesn 10
o % M M (1) Presserbarifing mechanism (1) sseseseroeeoreniniiis 12
O X #% 4 (2)  Presserbarliing mechanism (2« seorreeeerineiiian, 14
$%00H Y M 8 Threadtrimming mechanism -« esreseesr s 16
X =Y F— T JLHE K XY table MEChANISI: - +++++wwrrrrrrrremmeeaeeaasaaimnenmnerrrarareaaaaans 18
BhOR R M B (1) Work holder mechanism (1 ):«s«-sseserserseereasmsmsimisaeaienes, 20
[M] o4 # % # # (2)  Workholdermechanism (2): e esessssessssmssiimssiosisincns, 29
@ T4 % — M M WMpermechanism e e e e 24
[P] % pee 1 B Ol ILOMCAtON MECNANISITY <<+ ++<++ex=rreresrrerarrereairersaieeaiaess 26
@ B % - B & B &  Cable component & Pneumatic control unit ««=«s«xwxssrrreessreeenesnes 28
IE F — J 1L B & TAbIE & SEAN «++-+-vwrrrrrrrrrrnrmnnnnnnrn e e e e e e e 30
i+ B B (1) ACOESSONES (1 )¢+ rererseessseaseesseeasitaiisasiesniesaiie st 32
i+ B B (2)  ACOESSOMES (2 )¢+ rrrerseessseasesssseasitaiisssiesnite et 34
+ 7 23 8 — Y OPHON PAIS *+#+++++#+ s s s esmesssssss st 36
* Bl Q@K e reee e ree e e e e 38

P-315 202104




EHamI—FDORERNX

SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. ER&3I—FIZDLVT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BEEIIEXINAIGEE. BRI—FEEHMS LS,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— IUUENR

Sewing machine parts

— HERT
Sewing machine model
— R4 — ftHk — @A
Model No. Specification Description
— % . .
(Standard Parts M 7 AN
M (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) @) (8 C))
R/ &
P li- ! AP AR
( Common Parts M 9
THR(1) TR (2) L]
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description
HB/NEB &R
— Common parts
SOV
— Sewing machine parts
15 — PLK-G %71l
Example PLK-G Series
—PLK-G2010R  — jZit — X-YE—5H/A—
Standard X-Y Motor cover

)

@)

—ps 5
( Standardnlgarts ) M
m
(?tiﬁ/]\%%ﬂ:‘ﬁ': ) M
Common Parts

TR M4
— Screw size M4

FORE6
— Length of
screw 6

2. ZEET—2IZDLVT CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.

EEI—7HIC *

REFSLEDETIE LS,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T —RAICOVTOHBRLZ L, ZOMENEAIFERASNEERZEZRLES.
WO TRHITH=DBE . HIEORENMTONL= . BEDOEBELNDHEIET
FERENTWSIGEEAHYET .
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.

PFARARD
— Screw(Pan head screw)

ESDOHAHEMIE. IR, TEGEDEERENHYEST DT, TEXDRICIITHEAOHAD



EREK

CONSTRUCTION
RIATE
Cotton stand
IYVEEER

Sewing Machine head

=L
Table & stand

eI

‘' Operation panel

J9PAAYF ) |82

Foot switch Control box

7E1: FigNo.DIEBLTULWVEWLERITEAR TR T HEITTEERHA BYMITHIRULVLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-G2010R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

AREERA)




[BI1ZX{KBERA)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
B 101 MH20A0849 X=YB=FHN = v X=Y Motor cover- - rrsrrreeseennneennn 1
B 102 M91071004 SW—MW7°§7'H"\*?~:/* MAX8:+rrrrmneennn Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnieenann. 5
B 103 M90883080 TLEY PB8B-rr Rubber plug (8.8 -+ x-rrrrrrrrrernenens 3
B 104 M91304080 DIEY Q1B-rrerrri e Rubber plug @ 13-+ «-rrrremerneeaenns 1
B 105 M91910080 DIEY D19 Rubber plug @ 19+ «-crermemernenennnns 3
B 106 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74‘J"\*?~‘)* MAX8: -+ rrrnneeenns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnnennnn. 8
B 107 MH10A0742 L B R COVEE -+ s s s rmrra e 1
B 108 M91182080 TLEY Q118 e Rubber plug @ 11.8- -« eremerneeaenns 5
B 109 MH10A0691 B AR e Gasket = rrrrrrrrrr it 1
B 110 MH10A1830 R FaCE COVEI:- -+ rrrrrrrmneeneeneeneennns 1
B 111 M91333004  SW-PW7'5(FA %Y MEX16- -« ----ex--- Screw MEXT6e -« --eeeremeeeeeeenns 7
B 112 M90908003 VIETHY" 9/64(40)KB - v vrvrrerns Screw 9/64(40)X6 -« -+ v 1
Y% B 113 MG43A1181 ARTUTFA oo Thread guide: === rrrrrrrrerrneeen. 1
B 114 M91011004 7°3-\7,f-;-,\‘*:/° MAXG:+rrrremmerrrenrnnnnns Screw MAXE: - rrrrrrrrmnnnnneeeeeeanns 1
B 115 MH20A0429 HHIATFH (ERY) e verrerere e Bracket (left)- -« rrorrmremmmnnenneanan, 1
B 116 ME20A0352 t'yHﬁ— ................................. Set collar- - rrrrrrrrrnrin i, 2
B 117 MH20A7339 AN = AR (BG)) e eeeeereeeeeaes Cover guide (Jeft) -« rrrrrrrerenreneenen. 1
B 118 M95002017 FITAVTOR MBX12: v evvereeeieeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -« -« envnrerens 4
B 119 M90906003 VIETHYT 9/64(40)X3.27 + - v vvverenn s Screw 9/64(40)X3.2-+ - r e 2
B 120 MH27A0361 B R LatCh e rrrerrrrerrrnneiinniinn s 1
B 121 MH27A0420 JFAA G o 1
B 122 M96008017 BITAVTIR MEXT0-c v vvverreeneeeeeees Safety socket bolt MEX10: -« -« -cvererens 1
B 123 MH27A0650 T 3y Knurled Knobg«« =+« = xxerrerrnrmnemnennns 1
B 124 MH20A0339 BRI = Hook cover - rrrrrrmmerennneinnnennns, 1
B 125 MH27A0454 L LR T Shaft v e rrerrr e 1
B 126 M90511065 ERNARAT Grvvrerer e E-type retaining ring G-« - v arrnnn 2
B 127 MH20A8339 AN=HAR GE) e Cover guide (Fight)- -« rerrrrrrmraeaenn, 1
B 128 MH27A1650 [ DTy A Knurled knobs: ==+ rerrrrerrrnnneiinaan 1
B 129 M90856004 7°574-J-,\‘*:/° M3XB:rrrrrremrrrenrnnnnns Screw M3XE: - rrrrrrrrmnnnnneeeeeennns 1
Y% B 130 M90990002 ta*:/ MAXE +rrrerrrne it Screw MAX8 e rrrerrrnneiineiinnn 10
* B 131 M90605010 B34 3/32(56)X2.8++ - v vrrrrrrernnns Screw 3/32(56)X2.87+ - rrrrrrrr e 2
Y% B 132 MS02A1101 YT FAR e Needle plate« -+ -« orrrrerernenenennn. 1
B 133 MH20A0470 7\'\"}4’)7 ................................. Slide plate- =« =+=rrrrrrrrrrmraeaaan. 1
Y% B 134 MB61A0797 Fim iy 20 Y A R RE R Film sheet: - rsrrrrrrrnnniiiniiin 1
B 135 MH20A 1429 'U“U‘I)J‘J")‘ (54—3) .......................... Bracket (right) .......................... 1
B 136 M90631050 SHEY R G Washer G v rrrrrrrrreiiiiinnnnnnnnenn, 4
B 137 M96002017 TITAVTOR MEX12: v eveeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MGX12: =+ --xevreeree: 4
B 138 M94005022 Oyh9T7FYER GUH I MAXG v v revrvneenns Bolt MAX8:+rrrrrrrmmnnnnnsenneeennnns 4
B 139 MH27A0742 L B COVEE  *» v r v st r e 1
B 140 MH27A1849 VA RN = Main shaft motor cover: - -+ rrreereeens 1
B 141 M94002017 TITAVIIR MAXB v v vvrreeeieeeees Safety socket bolt M4X8: -+« --rvnreereen. 4
B 142 MH20A0776 Y AN MIN = oo COVer " e 1
B 143 MH27A1339 B = e e COVEr* *** s stastaattnstsstsntantansanea 1
FENIPLK-E2010RABEERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 3 PLK-G2010R



AIKE1R(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

~
~

|
~

N
(124) 904
N ) 148 -~

\\ (121)

\\ |

. N © )/

903 ANV




[CI&AKEIfR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F e Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
c 101 M90920002  EF%Y 9/64(40)XB.5 -+ - v xrririeieis Screw 9/64(40)K6.5 -« - -+ v -ereeeen 1
C 102 MF13A0551 FAE YR Adjustment plate- -« = rrrrrreieaanas 1
C 103 MF13A0950 DI = e LEVEE -« s rmrr e 1
C 104 M90939002  EFHY 9/64(40)X 1T -+ v -vvrveeeieiins Screw 9/64(40)X 11+« --xvrmvereeesen 1
C 105 M70535065 ERARAT B E—type stop ring 5-----rrrrrrrraraes 2
C 106 MF13A0750 T g SpaCEr -t 1
C 107 MH10A0348 LY G Cam shaftr- - rrrrrrrmmrermn e, 1
C 108 MF13A0793 BE S e Bobbin cushion:= = == rreerreeaereniaan 1
C 109 MH27A0191 ,ﬂ\?*—_*jl] ................................ Bobbin winder shaft------csereeeeeeeens, 1
C 110 MF13A2191 APTFTAHIRT oo Bobbin winder base agssy: - - rrrrarenn 1
c 111 MF13A0192 D N S PR Leaf spring-« -« s rrrrrrerrnsenennenns 1
C 112 MF13A0572 IVRFIN Ror e SPriNg: + - r v st 1
C 113 MF13A0191 ARREDT HIGT v Bobbin winder shaft holder assy-«-++-+--- 1
C 114 MF13A0350 AMRFRL oo Bobbin winder cam=® -+ s rrrarriaaaan 1
C 115 M95002020 OYNITFYFRARY MBXG = ovvrmverraeennns Screw MBXG - rrrrrrrreeeseeeeeeina. 1
C 116 MH10A0194 ARRED T eer v Bobbin winder wheel« ==+« seereeeeeinn. 1
Cc 117 M91053020 OYNITFYERARY MAXG - = vvvvveeraeennns Screw MAXE crerrrrerrrrnneinnn s 3
C 118 MH10A0417 I R R R Rubber ring:« -« s rrereemrreinan.. 1
c 119 MO1150003  TILEFHY 11/64(40)K8: - v vvvrvrvesnses Screw 11/64(40)K8: + -+« v vevrseenses 3
C 120 MH27A0600 Ry A = TOP COVEr:*#rrrrrrrrss e 1
Y% C 121 M91602046 \y-\zs-J-.ﬂ~ ................................. Thumb nut- = s rrrrrrer i 2
Y% C 122 MM11A0702 INRT T e Spring guide: -« s s st 1
Y% C 123 MM11A0245 I‘/7vfl\‘$ ............................... Thread tension spring: -+ = =xsrrerees 1
Y% C 124 MF10A0555 :):3"):/"5"5 ................................ Thread tension discs = - rrrrrrerrrnanene 6
Y% C 125 MS14A0553 :):aﬂ}:/;k‘ﬂ} ................................ Thread tension stud:-- -+ rerrrreeeeenns 1
Y% C 126 MS14A1180 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: === -rrrrrrerrrreeen. 1
Y% C 127 MG75A1476 AN —H o SpaCer: -ttt 1
C 128 M91331004 SW-PW7 FRAFA RS MEX12:wveeeeeeess Screw MEX12: - nnvmmnmnnnee 6
C 129 M91054004 SW-PW7 FVLFA LY MAXB «+vvvrrenernns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrmnnnnneeennennn. 1
C 130 MH10A0584 .7.~/|:°~/b,\°_ .............................. Thread take-up lever guard-«-«+-+=+-++-- 1
Y% C 131 MF10A0181 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: === rrrrrrrrerreenen. 1
C 132 M91011004 7°574-J-,\“*:/‘ MAXG:+ s rrenrrinnnenns Screw MAXE crerrrrrrrrrnneinnnnnnns 4
Y% C 133 MF70A1180 4*7)-}-,{ ................................. Thread guide: -« --rrrrrrrrrrreeeeen. 1
C 134 M95004020 u\ybl)y-]-\yf‘:b(*:/‘ MEXE8 +rrrerernnnennnns Screw MHX8 e rrrerrrnnn i 1
Y C 135 M90204060 B e = T 1
C 136 M90901002 EF3Y 9/64(40)K 4w v vrrrrrrae e, Screw 9/64(40)X4- - v 1
Y% C 137 MF10A0709 7“)“/1 ................................... Regulator casing: - «=: e -rrrrerereesen, 1
C 138 M91501085 Ol e O—ringr = rrrrrrrrrr e, 1
Y% C 139 MF10A0187 ,f|~|~|},\°* ................................ Thread take—up spring: -« = rxr=r=ru=- 1
Y% C 140 MF10A0553 :)'.3.*}:/;';?} ................................ Thread tension stud:-- - rerrrreeeeenns 1
Y% C 141 MM11A0556 FIYUY GAY Lo Disc retaining plate:--«=+ = srsrrereenens 1
Y% C 142 MN52A1245 IURAIN Rrvrevrr e Thread tension spring:«-=«== = =rsrrerees 1
Y C 143 MT60A0802 4 I N R Thumb nut revolution stopper:«+-+=++++-+ 1
Y C 144 M91610046 WRIFYP e Thumb nut- s rrrrr e 1
¥ C 145 MG43A0181 ARTUFA e Thread guide: -« -+« rerrrrrrenrrenaennns 1
C 146 M91084004 T IUAFARY MAXB-+ v ereremrmrnnnenens Screw MAXB:«rrrrrrrrmneeeennninns 1
C 147 MH10A0553 :)'.an'):/;k’n') ................................ Thread tension stud:- - - - rrerrreeneenns 1
C 148 MH10A0245 IURQIN Rrvrere e Thread tension spring: -« =xreeeeress 1
C 149 MH10A2181 ARTUFA oo Thread guide: -« -+« rrrrrrrrerrenaennns 1
C 150 MH10A3181 ARTUFA oo Thread guide: -+« rerrrrrrenrrenaennns 1
C 901 MH27E0190 ARRFYIFHIAT oo Bobbin winder complete: -« -« rrieens 1
Y C 902 MST4E0180  FaEYFIIFT rrrrrrrrrrrrrreenn Thread tension Regulator assy: = =-+++* 1
C 903 MHT0EO210  FagEyYFJIgT cerrrrrrrrrrrreens Thread tension Regulator assy: = =++++* 1
C 904 MH27E0550  ARFamEUF 3T covrrrrrrrrrreens Thread tension Regulator assy: = =+++++ 1
FENIPLK-E2010RABEERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 5 PLK-G2010R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

D] AAERRQ)




[D]1&{KBER(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
D 101 M90859004 SW-PW7 VL FA LY MBXG----vrvrvrnene: Screw M3XG - -rrrrrrrrrresnnnnnneanns 8
D 102 MH20A0601 :/*'\'l\*ﬂ\u"}']"f@ (71) ...................... Shutter adapter (front) ................... 1

Y« D 103 MB61A0458 YR TG Shutter- = rrrrrrrrreee i 1
D 104 MH20A0257 AT Plate: - rrrrrrrrrrrr i 2
D 105 MH20A1601 :/’-\'l\*ﬁldj"}']"f@ (G B P PP Shutter adapter (rear)------ = -rr-rrnes 1

Y% D 106 M90990002 ta*:j MAXE -+ rreer et Screw M4X8: -rrrrrrrerrnnn i, 8
D 107 MH20A2359  AN—=0 AN IIBT (JYM)-cvvvvvvrrreneeeeees Cover guide assy (rear)-----««oosreeeees 1
D 108 MH20A0476 AN —=H (UMY v rrree e Spacer (rear)--«-x rrrrrrrrara e 1
D 109 MH20A1339 XAN =4BH3AT (ZF ) ovroermeie e X—cover plate assy (right)-------=--c-e-e- 1
D 110 MH20A2339 XAN =39 F (EG)) e vevee et X-cover plate assy (left)--------x-xe-v--- 1
D 111 M90862004 p-lj-a*:/’ M3XT12: s v, Screw M3X12 -+ ceerremnnneiinniinann, 4
D 112 M91400010 pﬂ-a*:/‘ MAXE + v e it Screw MAX8 e rrrerrrnneinnninnns 2
D 113 MH20A3339 XY = X=Y Cover- - - rrrrrrrrrreeeinnnnaannnnn 1
D 114 MH20A4339 XAN AN =G38F oo X-movable plate asgy: - - rrrarirees 2
D 115 MH20A1476 AN —HHIAT (EGY) o vevr et Spacer assy (left): -  rrerrerearenreen. 1
D 116 MH20A2476 AN =HHIAT (FF ) verr e Spacer assy (right)« -« rerrerrareneenen. 1
D 117 MH20A5339 XY = X=Y COVer: - rrrrrrssrrnnnrenineenanenns 1

K EIEPLK-E2010R#ABERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 7 PLK-G2010R



RELVREAS(1)
SEWING MECHANISM

133\@ c“\13\/ \y 144




[E16EL##E(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig %% #&m3—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
E 101 MH10E2848 :/1:/’17;5_9 ............................... Main shaft motor= === - rrrrreeennnnnnnnn 1
E 102 M9BO0TO17  EIT4V Ik MEXT6: --weveeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MBX16- -« - ==+ 4
E 103 M90337065 C’J*9|‘)“7 18 v v C-type retaining ring 18-+« -++-x-r erun. 1
E 104 MF17A1476 AN —H Brrrrrorri i Spacer Brrrrrrrrrrara 2
E 105 M93016050 FIPY YA Wave washer:« -« - srrmreneeneennannn 1
E 106 MH10A1694 V2 AW A G E S IR P PR Command disk (Up)----r-=rrrrrmrmraenn 1
E 107 MF17A2476 AN —=H Acerriri i SpaCEr Ar v et 1
E 108 MH10A0694 NIRRT (PB)wevre e Command disk (down)-==--=r-rreerneenn. 1
E 109 MH10A0750 JIYY AT Bushing assy: -« - errremernaeeneenn. 1
E 110 M91609020  BYAYTHYFRARY 1/4(40)X55 -« ove - Screw 1/4(40)X5.5+ -« -« v xveneneesns. 2
E 111 MH10A0682 ) B R R R R Pulley: -« rmrrrrr 1
E 112 M90409037 SW-PW PFA LY MAXT0r+-vrverrernernnes Screw MAXT0: «rrrrrremrrnnnniinns 4
E 113 MH10A1456 VUL L R P PP PR Ball bearing: -« -+« xrsrrrmrrrnr s 1
E 114 MH10A0456 VUL R P PR PP PR Ball bearing: -« -+« xrsrsrmrrerr e 1
E 115 MH10A1750 T Bushing =« ssrrrrermrrerene e 1
E 116 M91650020 |}ij77-}-\)4—+){*¢/° MBXG: +rrrrrrreennnnnns Screw MBX8: -« rrrrrrrrnnrsrrreeennns 5
E 117 MH20A0230 B e Upper shaft- -« rrrrrmrmemeeeaaens 1
Y E 118 MS14A0682 ) LR Pullgy: -« seerrrrrrneenaeeae s 1
E 119 M91053020 Dyj]l)y-;-\yf‘:h(*:/‘ MAXG: +rrrrrrrrennnnnns Screw MAXG:-«rrrrrrrrrrrrrrreeeinnns 2
E 120 MH10A1722 "}Uy“’)?{’;ﬂ'—“\" ........................... Gear - -t rrrrrrrraaaa i 1
E 121 M95002020 ulyjjl)T-j-\yf‘:h(*:/‘ MEXG: +rrrrrrrrennnnnns Screw MBXG:«rrrrrrrrrrrrrsreeeinnnns 2
E 122 MH27A2750 7“7“/1 ................................... Bushing == xsrrerrrmrrerene e 1
E 123 MH27A0456 VUL R P PR PP PR Ball bearing: -« «xrsrsrmrrrnr e 1
E 124 MN10A1456 VUL L R P PP PR Ball bearing: -« «xrsrormrrerer e 1
E 125 M96001005 w7 YRR AR K IYE MEXG - v v v e e e Screw MBXG - rrrrrrrrrmnresnneennneens 1
E 126 MF13A0767 7,{5)/}‘,\‘}”/}‘»-\7.’}1 ...................... Belt pulley (upper) ....................... 1
E 127 MH10A0364 jyyfl})b‘ ................................ Coupling= === rrrrrrrmrensneneenaaas 1
E 128 M90883080 a Aty (1)8.8 ............................. Rubber plug (153.3 ....................... 1
E 129 MH10A0663 ,\U;';“H})UHL (I e e Needle bar bushing (upper)- -« +=+=++ 1
E 130 MH27A0660 ,\IJ;';‘H} .................................. Needle bar »==-ssrrrrrrrrreiiinnnnnnnns 1
E 131 M90500085 O'}‘/’)“ ................................... O—ring: - rrrrrrrmrr s 1
E 132 MH27A0664 ,\U;';“H})UHL () e Needle bar bushing (lower) ==« +«=+++-- 1
Y% E 133 MG42A0181 ARTUF e Thread guide: -« - rrrmrmrmrrnraeaens 1
Y% E 134 M90815002 EFRY" 1/8(A4)XA5x+vvvererereaeannaenn Screw 1/8(44)X4.5x - vrvrrrnrnernenenenn, 1
Y E 135 MS02A0128 IUUN) DPXATHIG v v rvrere s, Needle DPX17#18 ««+rrrrrvrereeesrennns 1
E 136 M95004020 Dyj]l)?j-\yf‘:b(*:/‘ MEXG:+rrrrrrrennnnnnns Screw MBX8: - rrrrrrrrnnrnrrreeenans 4
E 137 MH10A0530 B DhIRT e Stepped shaft assy: -+ - rrrrrarnraenn 1
E 138 M90836050 D SRR R PR PP WasSher: - xrrrrrrmmmnneeees i 1
E 139 M91802006 ta*y“;k“n‘}ﬂ-f‘: 0/32(28)+++ rrrrnranreannn Set screw 9/32(28) -+ v rrirrrrriaaaans 1
E 140 M91602001 F)‘*“/‘ 1/4(40)K4 v v v v Screw 1/4(40)X 4« vvrrrneenennenneanns 1
E 141 M91606001 F)‘*“/‘ 1/4(40)KG v v vrrrrrmr e Screw 1/4(40)X6E - rrrrrrrnrrneeneanns 2
Y% E 142 M90990002 I:ij{v‘/ MAXE:+ v v rremmn e Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrmnnnneeeeeennns 2
E 143 MF10A0325 7]’7:17 ................................... Square block: == rrrrrrr e 1
E 144 MS01A0155 T AR e Guide bracket === = s rrrrrriiiiiiiiiann 1
E 145 MH10A0722 7474—_‘—\1 ................................. Gear-- rrrrrrrrraaaa s 1
E 146 MH10A0416 AUV AT L Rubber cushion==- - - rrrremmennnneenas, 1
E 147 MH27A0833 )(9", .................................... Bushing ................................. 1
E 148 MH10A0572 \y",?#_,\’* ............................... Spring: s srrrrr e 1
E 149 MH27A1454 :/’l] ..................................... Shaftrrsrrrrrrrrrrrr it 1
Y E 150 M90406064 17°|J‘Jl)’t°\/ ¢4x14 ...................... Spring pin ¢4X14 ....................... 1
¥ E 151 ME25A0682 e R Pulley: -« -rerrrerrrnrr e 1
%* E 152 M91119002  EF4Y 11/64(40)X6.8+ - wvrrvrersesees Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -« -+ w-xwwereses 1
E 901 MH10A4750 7"\}:/:,_/)597'. .............................. Bushing assy: -« rrrrrrrrararaei 1
E 902 MH10E0456 VOYEDIRT (RL)-vevvrrree s Ball bearing assy (front)-«=«=-rerereenes 1
E 903 MH27A2456 )’7:‘)/7-7597'- ("J)D) ....................... Ball bearing assy (rear)-«-rrrrerrnenenens 1
E 904 MH27E0580 FUEUN)IGZAT v Thread take—up lever assy: -« +=++= ==+« 1
E 905 MH27E0383 DIUGIRT o Crank @ssy -« rsrrerrrrrrerira s 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2010R#EERMRERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 9 PLK-G2010R



fELViEIE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

10



[F15EL i #E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 MF13A9750 T g s Bushinng- ==« - rrrrrrrnmenenaenaiaan., 1
F 102 M91606001 RASY™ 1/4(40)K5 - wvvevmemaeaeae e Screw 1/4(40)X5- -« v rerrmrnenenenaeans 8
F 103 MF13A0456 /’I]HJI’- .................................. Ball bearing- -« -rr-rrrrrrr e 1
F 104 M91200086 ] P R Oil S@al-"rrrrrrrrrmrr s 2
F 105 MH27A4750 T g Bushinng:-«-«=- srrrrrrrmmenenaenaaaan., 1
F 106 MH27A1450 :/&:/’7 (t&’l)) ............................. Lower shaft (L) .......................... 1
F 107 MF13A1683 ,\7\,\’,\7’»79’,{ .......................... Gear (Iarge) ............................. 1
F 108 MF13A4750 T g Bushinng:-«-«=- - rrrrrrrmeeneaeanaan., 1
F 109 MN70A2456 ’/’I]HJI’- .................................. Ball bearing- -« ---rrsrrrrrrra e 1
F 110 M91650020 D‘ﬁ]']?‘}"‘}%’—b‘*:f MBX8:rrrrrrrrnnrnennns Screw MBX8:-rrrrrrrrrrrennn i, 2
F 111 MF13A2767 9*{5‘/']*'\*}“"]*"/7:/@ ...................... Belt pulley (lower)- =« x-serrrmmme e anns 1
F 112 MH27A0523 7,{5)7‘«‘}” ............................. Timing belt:--xrrereemererenn, 1
F 113 MH27A2454 FUYAF=UHTR v Shafterrrrrrrrrrrrenersnitieniienanens 1
F 114 MH27A3456 /‘I)H}Ir .................................. Ball bearing: =« «+-xsrrerrmrrereneaeen 2
F 115 M90604065 Et"l]h(q L I E—type retaining ring Qrrrrrrir i 2
F 116 M96008017 TITAVTIR MBX10 -+ v eveverereieaeeeees Safety socket bolt MEX10¢« -« -« -vrererens 2
F 117 M95002017 TITAVTIR MEX12:+oveveveeeneieinnen Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -« «enrererens 2
F 118 M90512050 :lij-‘jj‘* [ IR R R R R R Washer 5errrrrrrrenriineiiiiniiinen, 2
F 119 MH27A0770 .7.):/31-_,(_7\ ............................ Bas@ -t ettt 1
Y% F 120 MF20A0229 "):HJ‘_\’F)‘ ............................... Hook positioner: ===« =xrrrreseeaeaenne. 1
* F 121 MOT118002 TV 11/64(40)X10: -+ - vovrvrerereeess Screw 11/64(40)X10+ -+ - -xvveeesesen 1
Y F 122 MG44E0125 ;k‘t‘ylr_x ............................... Bobbin case: s rrrrr it 1
Y F 123 MF25B0123 ;k‘t“y ................................... Bobbin: - rrrrrrrer i 1
Y% F 124 ME20A0120 b-\zl)sl)h. ................................. Hook complete .......................... 1
Y% F 125 M90800086 7]"{}[/:/—}[/ ................................ Oil seal - s rrrrrrerranan i, 1
Y% F 126 MS10A0451 YR h A4, (tl)ﬂ}) ......................... Hook shaft bushing (L)« +=+xsrerrereen 1
* F 127 M91602020  ByhHTHYHMIAY 1/4(40)X10- -+ - ove-e Screw 1/4(40)K10¢ -+« v veereeeeennn 2
F 128 MH20A0450 yl)p/‘I) ................................... Lower shaft: - rrerrrerrrenneinnnennnns 1
F 129 MH20A0453 ‘/’]‘/"J)U)Ul/ (-J-b) .......................... Hook shaft bushing (M) .................. 1
F 130 MH27A5750 7“)“/1 ................................... Bushinng: ===« ererrrreroeneenieeen, 1
F 131 MF13A1456 /I)H}l,- .................................. Ball bearing: -« «+-xsrrerrmreerienaean 1
F 132 M90804086 ;]-,“L:/_}L ................................ Oil seal s rrrrrrerranan i, 1
F 133 MF13A0452 :/1)1://))(1)1» (Ef‘—f) .......................... Hook shaft bushing (R)serrrmerrmeennnnn, 1
F 134 MF13A0683 ,\7\,\°,\I)°}L7:/3H} .......................... Gear (small)----rrrrrrrrmn 1
F 901 MF13E6456 ‘/"7"}’7")5’)7'7' .............................. Ball bearing assy -+ :-rrerrrrrereaeen 1
F 902 MF13E1767 ')ME‘J’)"\‘}LV)‘}LV“/')?’)E')?'} ................. Belt pulley (lower) asgy:- -« =rr=rrne-- 1
Y% F 903 MFO1E0350 ARRYRL v Thread trimmer cam: ==+ -+ - rrrrennnnnnns 1
F 904 MH27A4456 ‘/"7"}’7")5’)7'7' .............................. Hook shaft bushing assy:«=«+=+=+=+ er--- 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2010R#EERMRERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 11 PLK-G2010R



Iz HE()
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(1)

132

12



[GIhiR Z #48 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
G 101 M90816004 SW-PW7 Y/ FA Ry MBXB-wrvrerrrnren Screw M3X8:- - rrrrrrrrrmnrernneanneans 2
G 102 MH20A0501 TAMEU Photo MiGro SENSOr:- -« -« «-crsxnraeenens 1
G 103 M94009021  OYAYTFYER IS MAXG- - --vovvenenesns Socket bolt M4X5: -+« + v xrneeneeneeness 1
G 104 M90421050 SRR R4 Washer 4« 2
G 105 MH10A1407 '7"/:/1"//\*) ............................... Detector plate ........................... 1
G 106 MH10A2476 YTV Y AR —H e e e Detector plate spacer:- -« ===+ ==reeeene. 1
G 107 MH10A2722 BTG I v e emrm e Gear- - s 1
G 108 M94001001 F;*:j MEXEBr+ v rrrrremennnnnae e Screw MOXG:--rrrrrrrrmrrrre i 2
G 109 M95014017 774V b MEX T4 vvveeeienenens Safety socket bolt M5X 14+ <+« «xxxxnen 4
G 110 M90511050 Eb’*_ﬂ-’j]’* T Washer Heeeerrrrrrr i 4
G 111 M96001017 T4Vl MEXTB: + v v revreveeeeenesns Safety socket bolt MEX16+ <+« ==+ 2
G 112 MH10A1850 FHAYIE=GE e Presser foot motor bracket: ===+ ++++++-- 1
G 113 MH10A3476 F—hRAN —H Motor Spacer- =« = rrrrrrraraea e 1
G 114 M94040021 OvhAI7FYER I MAX T4 - eveeeeaeannns Socket bolt MAX 14+ -vvrrrerrrrnnnnnnns 4
G 115 MH10A1848 ATFYE U E=G e Stepping MOtor: -« -« errerrereasenseen. 1
G 116 MH10A3390 -}-b;’-ﬂ-llnﬁﬂ}y“b .......................... Presser foot driving shaft: -« ------------- 1
G 117 MH10A0252 "'7]7]"”'17’7”[//\‘— Avcrrrrr i, Presser foot lifting lever A---«---r-evue- 1
G 118 M96001020 ulyjjl)T-j-\yf‘:h(*:/‘ MBXG:+rrrrrrrrenennnns Screw MEBXG -« rrrrrrrrrrrrrreeeinnns 1
G 119 M91651020 |:||yjjl)7-j-\yf‘:|~)(*:/° MBX TG s srrrrrrrerneens Screw MBXT6:rrrrrrrrrrmrnnnnnnnneennns 1
G 120 MH10A1252 -J-b;]--lj-lylr“ll,\“_ Brevrrrrnesrrnnnennenans Presser foot lifting lever B« -« ---------+- 1
* G 121 M90909003  ILETHY 9/64(40)KE - v+ vrrrernrenns Screw 9/64(40)K6++« v+ e rr e 1
% G 122 MN70A1780 Y[ A R e Holder: -+ rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnseseeeeennnns 1
G 123 MH10A1740 7]:}“~ ................................... [ R R EEEER 1
G 124 MH20A0833 FHAYIAGI (RI) v ovvrr e, Presser foot bushing (front)- -« -+« ---+ 1
G 125 MH10A1352 t'yHﬁ— ................................. Set collar-- - rrrrrrrrrinniiiiiiiinea, 1
G 126 M91055020 Dyj]l)yj-\y:‘:b(*:/‘ MAX4r v Screw MAX4 -oerrrr et 2
G 127 MH10A2833 -J-b;]--lj-l)(lﬁb ("}‘/l:l) ....................... Presser foot bushing (rear)---=r-rrreerne- 1
G 128 MH10A1683 AR N T Gear: -ttt rrrrraaaai i 1
G 129 M95004020 Dyj]l)?j-\yf‘:b(*:/‘ MEX8:+rrrrrrrrnnnnnnns Screw MBX8: - rrrrrrrrnnrssrrneeinnns 2
G 130 M91127015 ETRV A UYE 11/64(40)X5 - v vrererernes Screw 11/64(40)X5 - rvrrernrnrnernenns 1
G 131 M94001017 FITAVTOR MAXT0 v vereeeeeeeee e Safety socket bolt M4X10-«-+=rerererenes 1
G 132 MH10A2708 /\‘*7]’7' .................................. Hook plate .............................. 1
G 133 MH10A4572 \y}l/-(f‘:,\‘* ............................... Spring .................................. 1

FENIEPLK-E2010R&EEH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 13 PLK-G2010R



PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(2)

2 51E(2)

14



[HI1ch#R % 48 (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
% H 101 M93220035  UIAY 1/2(28)XA3- e rrirnseneeee Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43: -« «= == -xx oo+ 1
Y% H 102 M93202047 FOb 1/2(28) -+ - vvvrreie Nut 1/2(28) ==« rrerrrmme e 1
H 103 MS03A0703 T AR e Presser bar guide- - - i 1
H 104 M90632050 I N PR Washer G- rrrrrrrerrennninninnas 1
Y% H 105 MS03A1572 \y",?*_,\’* ............................... SPriNg:- - rrrrr s 1
Y% H 106 MG75A0265 IR Presser bar holder-==-+ sssreeeeeeniaaan 1
¥ H 107 M91506001 FAKY" 15/64(28)XT -+ v v rvvmeenneseennss Screw 15/64(28)X7 =+ =+ nrrresneenens 1
H 108 M90600085 OV e Oring: s+ rreerrer e e 1
H 109 MH10A0267 FHIR AR - oeereee e Presser bar bushing-------- - o 1
Y H 110 MS03A0262 AT G Presser bar- - r rrrrrmrreaaaaas 1
% H 111 MV30A0256 AYT 3 Presser foot (03« ---rrrrrrrrirrira 1
H 112 MH10A0626 e N I N R R P Needle guard: -« e rrrrreeneaenenens 1
Y H 113 M90922002 ETRY 9/64(40)K8 ++vrrrurrer s Screw 9/64(40)X8 -+ rrrr et 1
H 114 M91690015  EFHRY HUYF 1/4(40)KA: - ---vvvvrereseses Screw 1/4(80)K4: -« -+ vrerrnreeen 3
H 115 MH10A5910 o e e ik e = v s e v mme e 1
H 116 MH10A0763 ,\‘}Ll)ayl) ................................ Bell crank- - rreerrremrrnnneiinneaaans 1
H 117 M91553015 LWL AR W2 1011)) ¢ DER R R R R Screw 1/4(40)X 4« vrrrrreeneanenneanns 1
H 118 MF10A0325 717]-\7 ................................... Square block: == rsrrrrrr e 1
H 119 M90505065 ERNARAT Brvere e E—type retaining ring 5« -«-rrererrrresnns 1
H 120 MH10A0283 YNYES G Stepped pin: - s s 1
H 121 M95004020 D‘yi]’)?‘]“?*—l‘)‘*“/‘ MEXE8 +rrrerernnnennnns Screw MOX8 e rrrenrrnne i 1
% H 122 M90908003  TILETHY" 9/B4(A0IKE: - -+« v v rveeeens Screw 9/B4(40)XE: - -+ - v e resireeen 1
Y% H 123 MN70A1780 Y[ A LR Holder -« rrrrrremrrrnneeiinninnnannnn,s 1
Y H 124 MG30A0740 FoJUR e Feltrrrrrrrrrmnreenneeaneeanneennnennnn 1
H 125 M91691015 S F X VERVZIC1)) ¢ EE R R EREEEE Screw 1/4(40)X7 -« «wvrrrerrnnneeeeeesns 1
Y% H 126 ME10A7910 D R R ik e =+ s e e mme e 1
H 127 MH10A1956 IV ) Y R P Linkerrrrrrrmrae e 1
H 128 MH27A0228 B AT e Arm shaft asgy:- - - rrrrrrmrra i 1
H 129 M91058020 OYAITFYFRMARY MAXTQ + v v eervreennnenns Screw MAXT10:rrrerrrrenrenneinnneenns 2
H 130 MS10A1740 FoJUR e Fltrrrrrrrrrmnreemneenaneeanennneennn 2
%* H 131 M91603003  TILEFHY 1/4(2A)IK16: -« - - v vveeeeeene Screw 1/4(28)K 16 -« -+ v vreeeeneeness 1
H 132 M91572045 UFYh MBX0. TG - srrrreerrreaneeenns U-nut MBX0. 75 - -rrrrrrrrrneenennennans 1
H 133 M90631050 SR N R G Washer G- rrrrrrrerrnneiiiiniinnen 1
H 134 M96011017 BYYEE IR MB v verreeeee e BOlt MG vvrrrrrrrrrreeiiinniaanneennas 1
H 135 M90902011  TILETHY 9/BA(A0IKT v+ - v vvrveeeesenne Screw 9/B4(40)XT -+« v v rreerireeen 3
H 136 M98016050 B R Washer - rrerrrrmnrriinniiiniinneas 1
H 137 MN35A0628 :-F“}Lm“?l}ylf ........................... Needle bearing: =+« -« = rerrereasensenes 1
H 138 M90859004 SW‘PW7°37'f‘J"\‘*“/‘ M3XG:rrrrrremmeeenss Screw M3XE: - - rrrrrrrrmnnnnneeeeeeanns 2
H 139 MH10A2956 DUt hy e Link=sessrrmee e 1
H 140 MH10A2740 2T IR R R R R R T R R Feltrrrrerrrrenresnnnniinninnnennnn, 1
H 141 MH10A1741 JIPMAYT oo Felt holder-- - rrrrrremnrennnnnn, 1
Y H 142 MF60A0700 s U SR SPriNg: - s s s 1
H 143 MH10A0760 AU e e T 1
Y H 144 M91606001 RASY" 1/4(40)KBw+ v v rvrerrnrarnnnnennns Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« rrrerernenrnreaennns 2
H 901 MH10E0285 VAT A AR GIRT Bushing assy: - - rrrrrrrararaes 2
Y¢ H 902 MS02A0463 T (BF ) Arm (Fight) -« s rerremr s 1

FENIEPLK-E2010R&EEH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 15 PLK-G2010R



REIUHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

133




IR DY £ 4

THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM
]

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% J 101 MFO00A1527 B e Knife holding bracket saddle-------------- 1
J 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'5{FA %Y M4XT0- -« ---eeevnn Screw MAXT0: -« veeeemneeeaanns 4
¥ J 103 MOT151010  H54Y 11/64(40)KT v+ vrreereesresnesn Screw 11/64(40)KT -« wxrnrrneeneenens 2
Y% J 104 MF02A0834 AR (B rree e Movable knife (left) -« -rmereeneneaeans 1
Y% J 105 MS07A0782 i R R Guard plate- -« -rrrrrria e 1
Y% J 106 MSO07A0836 AR (BB eeree e Knife base (left) == «-rrrrrrmemmenenennans 1
Y% J 107 M91107045 FYR 11/64(40) - -+ - vvvver e Nut 11/64(40) -+ -vrrrmmrrmn e 2
¥ J 108 M94006052 L I SRR Washer- -« rrrrmrrrmmneeane s 1
Y% J 109 M90803010 -Ij-a*’/’ 1/8(44)XKB - vrrrmrrrrmnreraeeanns Screw 1/8(44)X6B = rrrrrrrrmneeannens 3
Y% J 110 MFO00A1392 I L B P P P Knife driving crank:--------= -orrerrenn. 1
* J 111 MOTT17002  TILETHY 11/64(0)X 114w rvnvrveness Screw 11/64(40)X11.4- -+ - -evveerernsnns 1
% J 112 MFO0AS8910 [ R Linkerrrrrrrorrnm e 1
* J 113 MIT111015  EFRY G UYF 11/64(40)K6.2- -+ v --vvvv-e Screw 11/64(40)XB.2+ -+ -+« wveereesess 2
J 114 MH20A0887 AAAYRN TS G Knife driving shaft: -« o ereoeeeeereens 1
J 115 MH20A0892  ARAYR G GARI -+ e vvvvveeee e Knife driving shaft bushing: -« +----- 1
Y% J 116 MS10A0572 IVRRIN Ror e SPring: - s v s 1
* J 117 MFO1E0411 JAOAYPPIPT v Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy**"*"* 2
% J 118 M91201045 -J-|y|~ 3/16(28) ............................ Nut 3/16(23) ............................ 2
Y J 119 ME20E0477 AR e Stopper: - vttt 1
* J 120 M91501022 IR 15/64(28)X107 -+ -+ rrevreenrreeeeees Bolt 15/64(28)X10+ -+« r-rrvrrreerereees 3
Y J 121 MFO0A1477 AN LG Stopper plate: -« - rrrrrrriri 1
% J 122 M91502045 FUb 15/64(28) +++ - oo Nut 15/64(28) -+« rrrrrrmmreeennannnnnns 1
* J 123 MO1512022  #&'Ih 15/64(28)X20+ -+ -+ vvvreervneness Bolt 15/64(28)X20¢ -+ -+ -+ v evenrnesess 1
J 124 M90511050 Ej]‘:‘—,ﬂﬁ]‘* [ IR R R R R R R T Washer 5errrrrrrrenriiniiiin i, 2
J 125 M95002017 FITA49b MEX12: - v evreereenneeneennn Safety socket bolt M5X12- -« --eeereeesns 2
Y% J 126 M91110045 FUb 9/64(40) - v e Nut 9/64(40) -+ rrrrerrrmnnnaan 1
* J 127 M90913001 FAFY" 9/64(40)X8.5 - = rrernrerrn s Screw 9/64(40)X8.5- + - rrrrr e 1
% J 128 MFO0A1603 |~I}\ylrl)1°,f ................................ Bracket for fixed blade- -+ ===ssrrrrreen. 1
% J 129 MS10A0838 TTA AR r s Fixed blade---- - rrrerremenennnn, 1
Y% J 130 M90907010 HFIRY 9/64(40)K5w+wvrrrr s Screw 9/64(40)X5- - v e 1
J 131 M91011004 T IUFARY MAXG -+ v v vvorrrnereeennns Screw MAXE: - rrrrrrrrmmnnnneeeeeennn. 1
% J 132 MS07A0180 ARTUTF oo Thread guide« === rrrrrrrrrrnenen. 1
Y J 133 M90921002 EF3Y" 9/64(40)K8 -+ v v rrrrrrrarn e, Screw 9/64(40)X8 - - rrrrrenrarieaaas 1
% J 134 M91202045 FUb 8/16(28) - rrrrrrreei e Nut 3/16(28) -+ - rrrrrerreeenieenn 1
Y J 135 MS07A1603 RS eeeee Adapter: -« rrrrrrrrir i 1
Y% J 136 MFO0A0391 I L B R PP Thread trimmer driving lever:«=«-++=«-+-- 1
Y J 137 ME20A0915 I oo Wagher- -« rrrrmrermnneennneennneennnns 1
* J 138 M91212015 EFRYTUYE 3/16(28)X6.5 -+ vveerenns Screw 3/16(28)X6.5+ = wwrrrrrrrrnnes 1
J 139 M94024017 TITAVTIh MAX20: v vveverreeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X20- -« -« ----xnv-- 2
s J 140 MA20A5571 DAY F YR T CONNECLOr " rrrrrrressrennseennneennnns 2
¥ J 141 MA16A0621 F Bl e Knugkl@:«+ s v rorrrmrrmeesene i 1
Y J 901 MB25E0351  AAYAY 2T J3RT e Cam follower crank assy:-=--++««x--- 1
Y J 902 MB61E0434 IR DIRT e Air sylinder assy: -« - i 1
K EIEPLK-E2010R#ABERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 17 PLK-G2010R



X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

X-YT—T L%

18



KIX-YF—T L ##&

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
K 101 M90814004 7°§7,ﬁ-¢\’*:j M3XB5. 2 +reeerernnrnnnnnnns Screw M3X5.2 s rrnnneennnnennnnnnns 20
K 102 MH20A0957 Y HAR =R v Movable race Y--rrrreerrrrrreeaeaaanns 1
K 103 M93004021  BYAITFYFR IS MIXE----voveveeeeiens Socket bolt M3X5«+«+x+xverseeneeens 14
K 104 M90317050 YRR B Washer 3--rrrrrrrremrennninninna
K 105 MH10A0920 za,ﬂﬁb’,ﬂﬁ .............................. Slide guide- -« - rrrrrrr 2
K 106 MH20A0477 Y AR (RI)rverveere e Stopper Y (front)-« -« -xrrereraeaanns 1
K 107 MH20A1477 Y AR (UMY v rreere e Stopper Y (rear):-«-csrrrrararrraeannn 1
K 108 MH20A2477 XY HAMIN (BG) e veeee e Stopper X (left)-----xerrrerrmrararnaens 1
K 109 MO4002017  EIFAYHYR MAXB- -+ --vvvrmeeeeeees Safety socket bolt MAX8: -+ -« --------- 4
K 110 MH10A1920 za,ﬂﬁb’,ﬂﬁ .............................. Slide guide- - - r rrrrrri 2
K 111 M95013021  BYAIFFYFAR IS MIXT0- - vvreeeenenens Socket bolt M3X10¢+«+x+xvxereeeeenene 23
K 112 MH20A1957 XY OAR =R v rer v Movable race Xr - rrrrrrrrrreiinnnnnnns 1
K 113 M94003017 TITAVIYR MBXG v v errreree s Safety socket bolt M3X6: -+« =-xereerrens 16
K 114 M94008017 TITAVTIE MAXG - - vvvrreerrreeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X6G- -« -rvrvnrenee 2
Y% K 115 MB60A1429 YYD UP YT oo Bracket:-:rresrrrerrrnneiiiiiiiiiiian, 1
Y% K 116 MB60A0429 U DY IR T oo Bracket:-: s rrrrrrrnneiiiiiiiiiian, 1
K 117 M90816004 SW—PW7°374‘I"\‘$“/‘ M3X8:+rrrrnmneeenss Screw M3XE8 - rrrrrrrrrnnnnnneeeeeennns 4
K 118 MH20A0407 UVEV AV G R P Detector plate X:-xrrrrerererreeneanes 1
¥ K 119 MB60A2601 B YN UM A e Bracket-« -+ rrrrerrmrnrnenenenenaenans 2
K 120 M91060021  BYhAYTFYFE IS MAXTO - verrerenenens Socket bolt MAX10: « -« v v eeeveeeeens 4
K 121 M90422050 2 I B R R LR R Washer 4+ +cceerrrrenriineiiiiniinnen 4
K 122 MH20A3476 AP AA = Xevoere e Belt spacer X-«-r:rerrrrmrmraeeenan . 2
% K 123 MB60A0778 N[ s Belt clamper: -« = srsrrereneaiees 2
K 124 MH20A3477 XY HAMIN (BF ) or v Stopper X (right): -« rrrrrmrmrmeeaes 1
K 125 MH10A0848 AFYE U E=h e Stepping MOtor: -« -« r=rrererereaeaeens 2
K 126 M94040021  OYAITFYFH IS MAXT4: - -vvrverenenensn Socket bolt MAX T4+ -« v vnvemeieanenns
K 127 M94001001 |‘)‘1f~‘/‘ MOXG: v rrerrrensriineniianneaeans Screw MOXG rrrrrrrerrrrnnennennns 16
K 128 ME10A0571 YR T COUPHING: * =+ rsrr s s s 2
K 129 M91001075 ;';“-}L,\“?I}yb‘ ............................ Ball bearing: -« -« cxrerrerrnrenrenneen. 8
K 130 MH20A0390 XOR Y G Driving shaft X «-correreeeeeneneanes 1
K 131 MH10A0767 BAIUY T = e Cog pully-rerrrrrremeeneeae s 4
K 132 MH20A0523 BAIUG NP Xervreeee Cog belt Xerrrrermrmr e
K 133 MH10A1454 ] D B R PP PP Pulley shaft: -« rrrerrmrnmeneenenaen. 2
K 134 M95004017 TITAVIIR MEX16: v vvrerrreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X16- -« «--x-rxnx--- 10
K 135 M90511050 YRR G Washer 5errrerrrrreniiniiiin i 6
K 136 MH10A1758 7‘517-\”~ Xor ottt Bracket Xerrrerrrrneerinniinninnnn, 1
K 137 M95005021  BYhYTFYFE b MEXA0- - v vvmereneness Socket bolt MEXAQ: -« -« xeeevereeens 1
K 138 MH20A1390 YR Y e Driving shaft Y- «rereeerrereenenaee 1
K 139 MH20A1523 AAZUG NP Y e Cog belt Yrrrrrrermr e 1
K 140 MH20A0758 7‘517-\”~ .................................. Bracket:-: s rrrerrrnneiiiiiiiiniian, 1
K 141 M91304080 I Lty OB IR R R R R PR PR PR Rubber plug 13- rrrrrmemeeeeenn. 1
K 142 M90512050 YRR B Washer 5errrrrrrrrnneiinniiiniinn 4
K 143 M95006021  BYAIFFYFA IS MEX30- - vvreerenenens Socket bolt MEX30+« «+«+x+xvereseenene 1
K 144 MH20A1758 TGP Bracket -« - errrrrrermnneranneaieaaas 1
K EIEPLK-E2010R#ABERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 19 PLK-G2010R



WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

R Z B

20



[L154#8 2 48 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
L 101 M94001037 p-lj-a*:/’ MAXT2: s v e iee e, Screw MAX12-cceerrennniinniii . 2
L 102 MH20A0778 N Y R LR Belt clamper- -« -rrrrrrrii 1
Y% L 103 MA20A0781 YA PR e Y-belt holder- =+ rssrreeereennneeinan, 1
L 104 MI5001017  EITAYVH Yk MEX20: -+ voveveeeeeess Safety socket bolt M5X20- -« -=-=--------- 1
L 105 MB62A0921 JoF T gms s e Bearing: - rerrrrrrrrrr e 2
L 106 MH20A2390 Y R S e Y—drive shaft- == - rerrrreerennnina 1
L 107 M94008045 OYATFYF MIBXT1.0--vv v eees Nut M1GXT1.0-rrerrrreeer e 1
L 108 MH27A0692 YN Y Bearing housing: -« «-« srsrsernraeaens 1
¥ L 109 M96003070 JoF T gms s s e Bearing: - e 1
L 110 MH20A0454 D2 e R Shaft--rrrrrrrrrrrrenee it 1
L 111 M96001005 OYAITFYFMARY K OYE MG - - oeeeee - Sorew MB = rrrrrrrr i 1
L 112 MH20A 1455 YL B 3 R PP Shaft holder- = -+ rerrrrerrrinnniinaans 1
L 113 M96002001 FARY MBXB v rrreerrree e, Screw MBXG:--rrrrrrrrrerseeeeeean. 1
L 114 M90421050 SN R4 Washer 4+ e rremriiniiiin i 4
L 115 M94006017 TITAVTIR MAXT6: - vvveereeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X16- -« ---rxnvv-- 4
L 116 MH20A0273 I e Clamp adapter: -« = -rsrrereenraeaenen, 1
s L 117 MA20A0650 FR 7 Knurled knob -« esrrrerrrrnnniinniinn., 1
L 118 MB61A0477 AR e Stopper: - r e 1
L 119 M91053020 D‘yi]’)?']")%’—l‘}*“/‘ MAXG:rrrrerernnreeenns Screw MAXE crerrrrrrrrrnnernnnnnnns 2
Y% L 120 MB62A5454 7]"'1'1‘/ B Clamp stud:««sorrerrmrrm e 2
L 121 M95005017  ETFAY/ Yk MBXT0- e+ vrvereeeeneneenes Safty socket bolt M5X10+ -+« «-xxeeeee 4
L 122 ME40A0426 BT SUPPOKt: * v s s s s e s 2
L 123 M91056004  SW—PW7'5YFA R MAX10:-wvvevvves-- Screw MAXT0:««-reeersreeee s 4
Y L 124 M90611060 B = 2
Y L 125 MS13A0572 ‘7}[473\"/\‘* ............................... SPring: - rrrrrrr e 2
Y% L 126 MS02B0257 ﬂ'ﬂl'f'] ................................. Holder plate: =« - = rrrrerrrmeenneennnenn 2
L 127 M90859004 SW‘PW7°37'f‘J"\‘*“/‘ M3XG:rrrrrremmreess Screw M3XE: - rrrrrrrrmmnnnneeeeeeanns 2
Y% L 128 MS12A0257 7]"3‘1 .................................... Clamp frame:= ==« == srrerermerennieenns 1
L 129 MH20A0272 AOYLG e Feed plate:- -« - rrrrrrermrmmeneeeennn. 1
L 130 M90511050 AN R G Washer 5errrrrrrrrenriiniiiiniinnen 2
L 131 M95052021  OYAYTFYFH IS MEX6 - +wvvvrveeeneenes Socket bolt M5XG: -+« - v xreeeereeseess 2
L 901 MH20E0105 YMAHIHIAT v Clamp frame asgy -+ = = rsroresesnses 1
K EIEPLK-E2010R#ABERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 21 PLK-G2010R



M 5448 2 545(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

—
N
N

R
@
[OTOTS/

123

22



M1+ X $48(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
M 101 M90504065 ENARAT 4vvveree e E-type retaining ring 4------ - - orrnen 2
M 102 MB62A1434  I7V)U4 (TURyFIFTUH) o vrveeeeee Air cylinder (with quick joint)- -+« -+ 2
% M 103 MB62A0975 OYRN IUR coeeee Connecting link:- -« - srrrrrrrraann. 2
M 104 M95037021  BYhIFFYFR UK ILE MEX16-------oenene Bolt MEX16 +«+ v+ v veeeseeneeeeeenene 2
% M 105 MB61A3454 \y,\’\y*_:/’l] ............................... Shaft--rrrrrrrrrrrrenee i, 2
M 106 MH20A0266 FHIDN = Pushing lever- -« = e 2
M 107 M91382045 FYR MB e veree e NUt M5 v rsermmemmemeeaeaae e enns 2
M 108 MH20A0572 \y",?*_,\’* ............................... SPriNg:- v rrrr s 2
M 109 M94015021  BYhIFFYFR IS MAX20- - -vomevenenens Socket bolt MAX20« -+« +x+xvreeeeenene 2
M 110 M91007045 FYR M4 e overmeee NUt M4 s s orrmmemmeme e eaens 2
M 111 M90421050 SN R4 Washer 4---crrrrrrmiiiiiii 2
M 112 M91055020 u|y1377-;-\yf‘—_|~;*:/° MAX4-rerreerennnnenenns Screw MAX4: e rrenrinneiiiiniinnns 2
M 113 MH20A0308 YT e Clamp bracket: =« «+=rsrrereeneaenenenn, 1
M 114 MB62A0707 IR = Hanger: -+« erermrrerene e, 1
M 115 M91013004  SW-MW7'5Y4FA R  MAX10: v eveevees-- Screw MAXT0: -« -reeersrnere s 2
M 116 M95002017 TITAVIIR MBX12: vveveereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X12- -« xxrvvreneene 4
M 117 M90511050 AN R G Washer 5errrrrrrrrenriiniiiin i, 4
%M 118 M90531060 B = T 1
M 119 M94003017 TITAVIIE MBXG - rrvrrreerreeeeees Safety socket bolt M3X6G- -+ -xvrvnrenee 4
Y M 120 MB62A6477 AR e SHOPPEr -t 4
M 121 MB62A0957 Y IATFAD—=R v v Fixed rage - -t rrrrrresrrnnnennnenanns 2
M 122 M94008070 A==l F—Frorr e Slide bearing: -« - rrrrrrrri 4
M 123 M94001017 TITAVTIb MAXT0: o vreeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X10- -« ---rvrenvene 6
M 124 MB62A1957 FHIAN G —=R v v Movable race -« - rrrrrrranrrniniinns 2
M 125 MH20A2957 Y IATFAD—R v e Fixed rage - -t rrrrrresrennneeenneeenns 1
K EIEPLK-E2010R#ABERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 23 PLK-G2010R



T A I\
WIPER MECHANISM

103

102

7

124

24



IN] A /3—#4g

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
N 101 MH20E0270 AR G RAYFOT e Stop switch asgy - -r rrrrrraa s 1
N 102 MH10A7339 1 L COVEE -+ s s s rmrra e 1
N 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74‘J"\*?~‘)* MAXE:wrrrrrrrennns: Screw MAX8: - -vrrrrreerrennniiiaan, 3
N 104 MH10E2519 JAN =YL AR GZ oo Wiper solenoid asgy -« - r-r-r=rererenns 1
N 105 M90865004 SW—PW7°§74‘J"\*?~‘)* M3XG:rrrrrreneeenns Screw M3X5 - errrrrr e 4
N 106 MH10A1417 I I Ay e LR Rubber cushion=-« = - rerrreanneeinaaann, 1
N 107 M90631050 SN N R G Washer Greevrrrrrrrre i 2
N 108 M90634050 B R T 1
N 109 MH10A0700 IV R SPIiNg - s 1
N 110 MH10A0915 [ A TR Ring:- - rrrrrrmr e 1
N 111 MH10A5477 AR e StOPPEr- - st 1
N 112 M90910033 B2 9/64(40)XA v v rrrrrnr e, Screw 9/64(40)X 4+ v rrrrrrrnrneneanans 3
N 113 MH10A0571 D A R CoNnNector- - rrrrrrrrrssrseeeeeeeaaaas 1
N 114 M90932015 EFRYTUYE 9/64(40)X9 v vvverreennns Screw 9/64(40)X9- v rrrrrr e 1
N 115 MH10A6910 ) PP Thread wiper connecting rod- -« +«-+=+=--+ 1
N 116 MH10A0981 AN =T e Wiper adapter: -« -«-r-rorerernreaeaeenns 1
N 117 M90901045 -’-|y|~ 9/64(40) ............................ Nut 9/64(40) ............................ 1
N 118 MH10A0729 [ U SR T T T SpPriNg: e 1
N 119 M90908003 VIETHY" 9/64(40)KB - v vrerrers Screw 9/64(40)X6 -« - v e 2
N 120 MH10A5601 AN =PI R Wiper setting plate: -+« rrsrresseenns 1
N 121 M96002017 TITAVTIR MBX12:+vvvevereneieanenens Safety socket bolt MGX12- -+ --xrvvreeree: 2
N 122 MH10A1530 JAN = G Wiper shaft-«-«-rrererrremeaann 1
N 123 M90505065 Eb“l]b{g [ IR R R RN, E—type retaining ring Bevrreerinnnnnnnnnn 1
N 124 MH10A0980 7 Wiper= e e rsrrrrrerna e, 1
N 125 M90806002 EFRY 1/8(44)KB -+ v vnrrrrrrrrnenneennns Screw 1/8(44)XB -« wrrerrerrnrenmenenns 1
N 126 M91305080 TUEY D13 Rubber plug @ 13+ xrereremennnennnns 1
N 127 MH20E1519 AR AYLI AR T e e Thread release solenoid assy-«--«+-++=-+- 1
N 128 M90422050 :w-‘b‘* Y Washer 4+ e rrreneiineiiiiniiinnen 2
N 129 M90424053 WA R R 4o Spring washer 4+« corerriia 2
N 130 M91007045 Fyb M4 v NUE M4 v v oermermenaeaae i aaeaanannns 3
N 131 M96010052 ﬂ-‘b‘* ................................... Washer = rrerrrrenrrinniiiniiineas 1
N 132 M90421050 AN R4 Washer 4« srrrrrrreeiiiiinnnnnnneaan, 2
N 133 M90407022 l:lwb’);k“}l,b MAXT2 s eer s Hexagon head bolt MAX12-««crveeennnnnn. 1
N 134 M90434060 B e = T 1
N 135 M90512065 ENARAT Brvvrv v E—type retaining ring 3+ «-xrererrrrernns 1
N 136 MH10A1701 ,\°* ..................................... SPring: - s s s 1
FENIPLK-E2010RABEERRERLET .
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 25 PLK-G2010R



[P] #& mikiE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

_—————

T S —,
\
\
\
\

A

26



[P i 48
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
s P 101 MS03A2780 ;k",g’ .................................... Holder-+ s rrremrennniinninnnnn., 2
P 102 MH27A2780 ;k",g’ .................................... Holder-- - rsrrrmerrnnn i, 1
P 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°37'H"\**:/* M4AX8:+rrverrrennnn. Screw M4X8: -rrrrrrrrrrnnn i, 12
P 104 MH10A6740 R SRR R R T Feltrrrrrrrrrmmrermr e, 1
P 105 MH10A5740 R SRR R R R R Feltrrrrrrrrrmrermr e, 1
% P 106 MFS0A0780 ;k",g’ .................................... Holder-+ - ssrrremrennniinninnnnn., 3
P 107 M90573080 TLEY BT rrrrrrar Rubber plug (05.7- -+ rrrrrrnrenennenns 2
P 108 MP40A1740 FIJUR e Feltrrrrrrrrrmmrermre e, 2
P 109 MH20E0688 NATEEIS (FAAYT)- v Oil pipe assy (presser foot):=«====x-=-x-: 1
P 110 MH27E3688 INATEEIZ (AU vvrre e Qil pipe assy (circulation)- ===« -=c-e--- 1
P 111 MH10A7740 FIJUR e Felt-ctccecreeactanasiaaaiianaarananrann: 1
Y% P 112 MFO00A2780 IR Holder -+« rrrrremrrmnneiinniinnnnnns 1
P 113 MH20E1688  NWAZEEIZ (WD) oo Oil pipe assy (needle bar)«+««-=xxxxxnve- 1
P 114 MH20E2688 NA7E®H: (AUYS) Y orere et Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam) -« =+« 1
P 115 MH20A0740 FoJUR e Fltrrrrrrrrrmnreenneeanneeaaneennneannn 1
P 116 ME18A2780 ;k}blf .................................... Holder -+ rrrrrrerrrmnneiinninnnnnn, 1
P 117 M91071004 SW—MW7°374'}"\‘$“/“ MAX8: +rrrrrrennnns Screw MAX8: - rrrrrrmrnrnneer s 1
P 118 MH27A0780 ;k}blf .................................... Holder -« rrrrrrerrrenneiinninnannnns 1
P 119 M94007099 -J-,ﬂ]*/m}‘yj“’ AB=GN: - ssrrrrrreriiiean, Nylon clip AB=6N -« xrrrrmreneneeenn. 2
P 120 M91056004  SW-PW7'5(FA4Y MAXT0-w-r-neeeene Screw MAXT0:««-reeersreeee s 4
% P 121 MN10A0135 77‘3-\4 ................................. Oil gauge: ==+ = rrrrrrermr e 2
P 122 MH20E3688 WATEEDI (FAAYTAN) - eveeeeeeeeens Qil pipe assy (presser foot bushing)- -« ---- 1
P 123 MH27A0500 T Aty ¢)25 ............................. Rubber plug ¢)25 ........................ 1
P 124 MF13A0135 77‘3-\7|~° ................................. Oil gauge: ==+ = orrrrrrrrmr e 1
P 125 MH27A0225 H}:‘—,Jl)sl)ﬁ. ............................... Floater - rrrrrrerrrrnnsrennneennneennns, 1
P 126 MH27A0691 \/:171)@"7\17-.”~ ............................. Gasket for bottom cover: -+ reerrreneees 1
P 127 MH27A0516 \/371] ................................... Bottom cover = - s rrrrrrarranaaiaaan 1
P 128 M94003021  AYAYTFYFE IS MAXT2: v veenerenenens Socket bolt MAX12:«x-xvevreeeeeeenen 10
P 129 M91101085 Ol e O—ringr = rrrrrrrrrr e, 1
P 130 M92004002 EF3Y 5/16(24)K8 -+ v vrrrrrnrenrraennnn. Screw 5/16(24)X8 - -vrerrrerenrnenannn. 1
P 131 MNG60A0620 -J-,ﬂ]yqu\yf AB=5N- s rrrrrrreiiiinn, Nylon clip AB=5N-«+=xsereremennrnenens 2
P 132 MH20E4688 ~ NATEEIZ (Ud)eevvvrrrrrrrernneeens Oil pipe assy (circulation)- -« -«-xx-ee-- 1
P 133 MH20E5688 IWATEEDI B GARI) - v eveereeeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (hook shaft bushing)-«-«---* 1
Y% P 134 MG30A0700 ‘7}[/7#/\‘$ ............................... SPriNg:+ s s s 1
P 135 M91008035 2YFYFAPEYRY Oil adjusting screw: = = = rsrrarearenes 1
P 136 MH27E5688 I\o'f7°7I}l/|"75')7'7' .......................... Oil pipe complete: =+« «rsraerererneaens 1
Y% P 137 MS10A1691 71‘7\'7"7|‘ ................................. Gasket s rrrrrrrerr i i 1
Y% P 138 MS10A1742 77‘577)1 ................................. Cap - -t 1
P 139 MH27A0797 ;I;“v‘)_-l_j,“[,Atl]“IJ .......................... Oil cover film ()= --rrrrrrmrmemneenens 1
P 140 MH27A1797 7""‘}174111.5‘5#‘ ........................... Oil cover film (R)- == rrrrerrrmeeenneanns 1
P 901 MH20A6339 7]"“[/731\“—’75')77_' ........................... Oil Cover assy: = =rrrrrrrrmrrerneneanes 1
Y ENEPLK-E2010R# B RERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 27 PLK-G2010R



Q] E#R-BELERA R
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

(106)

_/;
/

8 /o
M m—
«

u—y
w
w

134
135

136
139\ 137

138

28



[QlE# EERHR&
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
Q 101 M91606022  DyhYFFYHK 4R Wb MIX10- -+ - - o+ Bolt M3XT0+ -+« v v vmeemeenssneaneennns 1
Q 102 MH10A1501 FUTYARQYF Xorrorrmema e Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrrsnnnnnnneaeeeennns 1
Q 103 MH10A0602 RUSERFH e Holder= =« rrrrrrrnrnmenenenenenennnnnns 1
Q 104 MH20A0408 HOYaYR L Xoerree e Detector bracket X--=-vrrrrrrrrreeaeenns 1
Q 105 M91054004 SW-PW7 YL FA LY MAXB---vrvrrrnnnn Screw MAX8: - vrrrmmrermnrernnenaneans 13
Q 106 M94003099 j-,fuyl]lj‘yf AB-3N::vvrrrrrr i, Nylon clip AB=3N: =+ -crrermemerneneanns 3
¥ Q 107 ME20A0339 YEU Y FIN = e Detector cover Y-« rrrrrrrrereaenenenns 1
Y Q 108 ME10A2780 R AROIRT e Holder plate assy: -+ = rsrrrrmsensnnss 1
Q 109 MH27E2484 FUTYARAYF Yrroerrer e Detector Yerrrrrrrrrrronnnnnnnnnnnaans 1
Y% Q 110 ME20A0408 YHUY PG e Detector bracket Y-r---rrrrrrrrrmnreenns 1
Q 111 M90316050 SHHRY DR B Washer 3--cerrrrrrrm i 1
Q 112 M93011021 OYAITFYER IR M3X12 - eev v Socket bolt M3X12:«crrrrrmmmnnnnnennnns 1
Q 113 M91071004 SW-MW7 FILFA RS MAXGrrvrvrnrenens Screw MAX8:«+ rrrrrrrernennennennnnnns 9
Q 114 MH10A9601 AAYFIYYFA R v Micro switch bracket:««««++ ssseerreeens 1
Q 115 M90864004 SW—PW7°3'\7'H"\‘$“/“ M3X14vrrrnneennn Screw MBX T4 rrrrrrrmmreenneeenneennns 2
Q 1 16 MH27E3484 747ux4|y§75a-7- ......................... MiCrO SWitCh R AR 'I
Q 117 K14M19400102 713“{]7 ................................ Ferritic core- -+ rrrrrrrmernnnennneans 1
Q 118 MH27B1339 PA RN =i Print circuit board cover: - rrrrrrran 1
Q 119 MH27A2601 FRGARPYHAG e Connector panel:««««««==ssnennnnns 1
Q 120 MH10B2339 BRR— N = e Duster COver: - s rrrrrrrrriiiiinnnnnns 1
Q 121 MH10B1339 BRR— N = e DuSter COVer: = - rrrrrrrrrriiiinnnnnns 1
Q 122 M91057004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY MAX20- - rvrverenn Screw MAX20: -« -srrrrrmrernnneenneennns 5
Y Q 123 MB60A0366 JURYFT Y g e v rer e Nyion bugh: == s rerereneeneiin, 5
Q 124 M90409037 SW-PW PFA Ry MAXT0---rrverernennns Screw MAXT0: crrrrrmmmerreeenennnnnnnns 1
% Q 125 MB60A2352 URYFT Y g v rer e Nyion bugh: ==« sereereneenein, 5
Q 126 M800G2SOL  YL/AFNFN'Y PLK-G2-SOL -+ e vvrrnees Print circuit board PLK-G2-SOL- -+« - - 1
Q 127 MH10A3508 T hT UEUYIET A5P e Connecting cable assy 15P -« ------- 1
Q 128 MH10A4508 T hT UEUYIAT A2P e Connecting cable assy 12P----------xn--- 1
Y% Q 129 MB62A0757 7°3/)‘ ................................... Plug:« - rrrrrrmrrr 1
Q 130 MA30A0964 DY A=t Reducer: - rrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnnnnas 2
Q 131 M91276004 SW-PW7 IV FA LY MAX30- v -vrvrrnrenn Screw MAX30: - «-rrrrrrmrernnnernneennns 4
Q 132 MH20A0567 :):1_7° .................................. Tub@: rrrrr e 1
Y% Q 133 MA16A0495 7\|:°—|“J‘J|‘E|—5 ........................... Speed controler- =« rsrsrrrrraaaaas 1
Q 134 MH20A1567 Fa— Tube@:rrrrr e 1
Y% Q 135 MA20A6571 AFALAY Yoo CONNECEOr: " rrrrrrrnnnnnnneeseennns 1
Q 136 MH20A2567 :)'.1_7° .................................. Tub@ - rrrr e 1
Q 137 MH20A3567 :)'.1_7° .................................. Tub@ - rrrr et i 1
Q 138 MH20A4567 :)'.1_7° .................................. Tube@ - rrrr e 1
Q 139 MH20A5567 :)'.1_7° .................................. Tub@ - rrrr e 1
Q 901 MH27E0599 F YUY N YPIRT Solenoid valve complete: =+« =x=rrees 1

FENIEPLK-E2010R&EEH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 29 PLK-G2010R



R 7—7JLE81%
TABLE & STAND

104

102

T

103

30



[RITF—7JLEAR
TABLE & STAND

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
R 101 MH20A0595 TR Table top -« rrrrrrrrrrraeia e, 1
Y% R 102 MB60A3957 [ R R R EEE T Rail-ssrrrrrer e 2
% R 103 M90406040 PHIEILXY PA5X38:wrvrrrnrrrennennn, Wooden screw ¢ 4.5X38-------crrernnns 4
¥ R 104 MB60A0719 [ 2 B R R Drawer- -« s c s s 1
¥ R 105 MBG60A1368 R er CaStEr - e 4
% R 106 K14M90451401 F)YHK bk MBXBO- - ------vvvrermnmenenn. Mounting bolt M8X60---«--------rr-rn-- 4
Y% R 107 M90710050 (VAL 3 I TR R R Special washer 8-+ ----rrrrririiaans 4
R 108 M90802053 A S I O R PP Spring washer 8-« +-rr-rrrrrriin 4
R 109 M92008045 FYR MB v rerre e NUt M8+ - v rrrmmrmmemenae i aaeennns 4
R 901 MH27E0150 *_.\17755-7- ................................ Leg ASSY Tttt 1
FEIEPLK-E2010REEMERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 31 PLK-G2010R



FTiEm)
ACCESSORIES(1)

101

120

32




[S1f+/E&a(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% S 101 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPXTTHI8 + v v v veeeee e Needle DPX1TH#H18 - ----rrrerrenennannans 4
Y% S 102 MF25B0123 R e Bobbin:--rrrrrrrrre i 3
S 103 MH10A0419 iy D I N P Rubber cushion=- ==  reerrenneeeinnaann, 6
S 104 MH10A3FUS E1=R 2 5A e Fuse 25A - - rerrreenrennneennnnennnnns 1
S 105 MH10A2FUS Ea=R 20A-- - e Fuse 20A - rrrrrrrnrennnneennneennnn, 1
S 106 MF17A0565 — AONFITEAY - vrverrerrreeeees Speed command disk adjusting plate------ 1
S 107 MH10A0613 RYZHHT oo Head rest---- - rr-rrrrmmrermmreennneenns 1
S 108 M95005017  EIF4YHYh MEXT0- - -xveeeeemeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10- -+« -« - --- 4
Y% S 109 MB60A2620 FAOUDY Y7 AB=10N- -« -crerrerrnenenns Nylon clip AB=10N- -« sxrmermeneaenns 1
S 110 M91056004  SW-PW7'5{FA %Y M4XT0------evenne Screw MAXT0: -« --everenneeeeeenns 2
% S 111 MB60A1620 FAOUHY YT AB=8N -+ vvrvrrrranaenn, Nylon clip AB=8N: - -«xrermemerneneannns 1
% S 112 MS05A1976 OYAGRGUUF Gevrrrrerrnie s Hexagonal wrench G-« -« +«xrsereeneeees 1
% S 113 MS05A0976 OYAGRGUUF Bevrrrrerrnie s Hexagonal wrench 5:« -« xexeeeereeneaees 1
Y% S 114 MS01A1976 OYAGRGUUF 4evvrreerrnins Hexagonal wrench 4-« -« -exeveereeneaees 1
Y% S 115 MS02A2976 OYAGRGUUF Beorrrrrerrrie s Hexagonal wrench 3-« -« +exerrereeneaenes 1
Y% S 116 MS02A1976 OYAGRIUUF 2.5 oerrreerrrnnnans, Hexagonal wrench 2.5« «-xrereeerennes 1
Y% S 117 MS02A0976 OYAGRGUUF 2 v v Hexagonal wrench 2-« -« +exreereeneanes 1
S 118 MH10E0193 AMITFE ADIAT e v e Cotton stand assy: -« - -rsrrererarrennes 1
Y% S 119 MBO02A1608 RGN = (ah)erer e Screw driver (small)---crrrereereeneens 1
Y% S 120 MB02A0608 RGN = (Farg)eeeerererrerara e, Screw driver (middle) -+ rrrrrreieaens 1
Y% S 121 MFOOA0608 RGAIN = () erererrere Screw driver (large): -« - rrrrrrrararans 1
Y% S 122 MS02A0479 ANFI3=1T e Spanner 13=17- - rrrrmrmeaeeains 1
Y S 123 MM11A1479 ANFI0=14e e Spanner 1014+« rerrremeeaenainn. 1
Y% S 124 MS10A1976 ANFE=Grreeee e Spanner 8=+ -+t 1
Y% S 125 MS10A2976 ANFO—Trrereee e Spanner BT+t 1
Y% S 126 MF10A0149 77‘3-3-:/ ................................. Oiler= - rrrrrrremrrinne ittt 1
Y% S 127 MFO06A1620 Fy N YR e Cable tigr - rrrrrrrrrrnnerinniinneanns 1
Y% S 128 MB60A0201 Fy N YR e Cable tigr - rrrrrrrrrransrinnniinneaans 3
* S 129 M90306041 VVEIFY SAXKAGrwrveereee e Wooden screw 3.1X16: -« -rrererereenes 6
Y% S 130 MB60A0420 AT e Tie holder- =+ rrrrrrreerinniiininnn 3
S 131 MH27A0409 YT = Up position gauge:- -+ =rrrrrrarsnss 1
S 132 MH27A6476 AN =t SPaACEr *r e 1
Y S 133 M90001043 ARTFYT Irrreeea e Staple: - rrrrrr e 6
S 134 M90409037 SW-PW pj-«‘*:/‘ MAXT10 s v rrererernnnnnns Screw MAXT10:rrrerrrrerrenneinnneenns 1
Y S 135 M91010089 D UYL SRR R R R R RPN SOCKEE: * v s s 1
Y% S 136 MA30A0571 DAY F YR T Quickjoint: ==« xrrrrrr 1
S 137 MH50A0567 £ Ty A R DR A tUD@ == r v r e 1
S 138 MH25A3477 AR e Stopper: =« r s 1
Y S 901 MB61E4691 INYERYR e Clamp pad st =« = srrrrrrmrneanannnens 1
Y ENEPLK-E2010R#EEB R ERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 33 PLK-G2010R



ACCESSORIES(2)

R &2

101

34



[TIf /& &(2)
ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ T 101 MH10AOFSW FYRRLYF e v eere e FoOt SWitChr - rrrrrrrreree s 1
T 102 M90806002 ta*:j 1/8(44)XB+ - v vvrrrrrnraenanansn Screw 1/8(44)X6 -+ rrrrrrrrmeenenenens 2
T 103 M90317050 Jﬂ-’b’* R Washer 3--crerrrrrmnrennninnnnnn 2
T 104 MH10A0160 74}]’—|~ ................................. Eye guard- -« - srrrrrr s 1
T 105 M91071004 SW—MW7°37'H"\*?~:/* MAXE: -+ rrrmneenns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnienneann. 3
T 106 MH10A7601 FAD =R MU G e e Eye guard bracket------x=-= e erraraanns 1
T 107 MH10A8601 NP 2t DR R P Mounting plate- -« - = =rsrererereacns 1
T 108 M91054004 SW—PW7°37'H"\*?~:/* MAX8: -+ rrrmneennns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnieneann. 2
T 109 MH10A0435 Y B Support plate:- -« - e 2
T 110 MH10A0418 t‘J:/*:l*L\ ................................. Hinge rubber- -« e rrreereniann. 2
T 111 MH10A0770 ty:/’,\’_x ............................... Hinge base: -« - - rrrrmrrarins. 2
T 112 M95002020 l:|‘77]77'1"74'-|‘)‘$“/‘ MBEXG:rrrrrrrrnnrnnennn Screw MBXEB: rrerrrrrrrrrrnnnennnnnnn, 2
T 113 MH10A7454 I:‘J“/“‘/ R L Hinge shaft: -« e orrrrereneennnn, 2
T 114 M90835050 DD AR R PR Washer- -« rrrrrrrmmmee i, 4
T 115 M98087021  OYAYTFYFH b MBXES - v v vvrveenenes Socket bolt MBX55+ -« -« « e xeeeesnesns 4
Y% T 116 MJ60A0734 BTN = Polyethylene cover: =« = =xsrrereeneaenes 1
Y T 117 M90001043 7\.7.77“’}[/ ................................. Staple:«rrrrrr 4
T 118 MH27A0131 77‘3.717- ................................. Ofl pan:«-rsrrerermr 1
Y T 119 MF20A0130 77‘3|:‘~/ ................................. Oil bottle s rrrrrrrrrrnnniiiniiineans 1
Y T 120 MB61A0797 7"3‘7'{”/.& ................................ Film sheet - rsrrrrerrnnniiiniiiin 1
Y T 121 MB61A5601 L =R G Filter regulater adapter------=«-=c-oerne 1
* T 122 M90409041 7”/{7*?/“ 45X20 ........................ SCreW 45X20 ........................... 2
Y T 123 ME40A0963 74»7[/3‘—_“1[/_/] (7\.7__\73‘—_) .................. Filter regulator .......................... 1
T 124 M90511050 Eb?‘—,ﬂ-‘b‘* [ IR R R R R R R T Washer 5errrrrrrrenriiniiiin i, 2
T 125 M95003017 FITAVYb MEX8 e+ vvveveveee e Safety socket bolt M5X8: -+« -erreereesns 2
Y T 126 MA20A8571 Lb"]‘y#‘? ............................... L—type quick joint: - =errrrrrrneeaaes 1
T 127 MH10A1508 I7-_7“}l/ (PF{_Q) ......................... Cable (PF mOtOr) ........................ %
T 128 MH20A0508 =7k (PFE—4) CEFr-rrvrvrereeenee Cable (PF motor) for GE= ==« -=xxr-rvee *
T 129 MH10A2508  #=7'b (SOLEN YT U Y)-weeverrereesnes Cable (SOL power)- =« ===« xwrseeseeseess *
T 130 MH27A1508  4=7'Ib (SOLEN YT UH'Y) CEIY---vvvvveee Cable (SOL power) for CE- === ==xxex- *
Y T 131 M97320099 =7l (SOLEN YT ) evvvveeennnnnns Cable (SOL signal pulse): -+« ++xxxxeeee-- 1
T 901 MH10E5508 XYI‘JJ-&”]’-T}Lt‘yl‘ ..................... XY encoder cable set: - rrerrrrinrianns 1
T 902 MH10E3508 XY{_QII-_7“}Lt\yI~ ........................ XY mOtOr Cable Set ...................... 1
) IN—=YFUN—TI121~T1301F, CHI ALV ERENRGYET,
Remarks) For part No.T127~T130, an attached form is different according to the region.
ZFI A g ECEEEZEFR<Hhis ECEE
Region xcept EC EC nations
T127 1 -
T128 - 1
T129 1 -
T130 - 1
FEIEPLK-E2010REEMERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 35 PLK-G2010R



AFTai—y
OPTION PARTS

., 45

. 4.5

114,115,116, 117 118

119 120

104,105 106, 107, 108

\

126

129

109, 110

113

.

F—
N
(éa]




W1AFTav—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig %% #&m3—F m A Description =l
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
Y U 101 MS02A0101 ML DUBr v, Needle plate @ 1.6« crrremrenaeennnns 1
Y U 102 MS02A2101 NLG D28 rrrrrrrmmear i, Needle plate (2.6« crrremrrnaeennnns 1
Y U 103 MV35A0106 BFAHT PBrrrvrvrrrrrrann s Presser foot 3« - rrrrrrrrnrenaenannns 1
U 104 MV30A0256 FHAYT P3-rrvreeerrrea s Presser foot (93---r-rrrrrrrerieneanannn 1
U 105 MV30A1256 FHAYT P2 e Presser foot (92-«-«-xrrrrrrerneneaianns 1
U 106 MB10MO0256 FHAYT P33-crvvvrrereiri e Presser foot (93.3---x-rrrrrrrrrneneanns 1
Y U 107 MSO03A0256 FHAYT P3rvrvrerrre e Presser foot 3« - rrrrrrrrnrenaenannns 1
Y U 108 MSO03A1256 FHAYT P2rervvrerrre s Presser foot 2« r rrrrrrrnrrnaenannns 1
Y U 109 MA35A0256 FHAYT P3rvrvrerrere s Presser foot 3« - rrrrrrrrrnreneenannns 1
Y U 110 MA35A1256 FHAYT P2rerevrerrreeas Presser foot 2« rrrrrrrrrrrenaenannns 1
U 111 MA21A0256 Fhiy D25 Presser foot (925« xrrrrrrnrneneannn 1
U 112 MA21A1256 FHAYPL P25 -crererrmrae s Presser foot (02.5 - r-rrrrerereaeaeens 1
U 113 MG42A0181  ARFUFA (FYR/AY)rwevrrvvrerrr e Thread guide (for heavy)- =+« srreeeee 1
Y U 114 MN10A3245 Iyx,{,f* ¢1x11 ........................ Spring ¢1X11 ........................... 1
U 'I 15 MF2300245 I)X{,\‘* ¢ 16X1 'I ...................... Sprlng (b 16X1 1 ......................... 1
U 116 MN52A1245 IVRANF G12X18 rrrrrrrrreeeaanennnns Spring @ 1.2X 13w« ceerrrrmnnneeeeaeaanns 1
u 117 MH10A1245 IVRANF GIXIBE v rrrrrrrreeeeeeennns Spring G IX1B.5e«veerrrrnrreeeeeeaaanns 1
U 118 MH10E1210 FIYEYFHIAT Thread tension regulator assy:------+=+-* 1
Y% U 119 MS03A0181 ARTUFA v Thread guide: =+ -+ rorerrerrrennenanns 1
Y% U 120 MS10A0180 ARTUFA v Thread guide: =« -« rrrrmrerenrennenenns 1
U 121 K14M94319012 JRH8 12P -+ -+ vrvrerera i Connecter 12P « v rrrenrrnneiinenns 1
U 122 K14M96821809 ‘J"fEI‘/f\'—’("yf TP rerrrrenniaiii i Nylon cap 12P-«rerrerenmeneeneaennn, 1
U 123 K14M94319015 RO 18P+« rovrv v Connector 15P -« rerrrrenriin i, 1
U 124 K14M96822602 ‘J"fEI‘/f\'—’("yf ABP e et re it Nylon cap 15P -+« srererrereneneaeaen, 1
U 125 KT14MT7T7014710 A=3SF L overrerre e Terminal--crreerrrrerrnnniinniianeas 1
U 126 MBG61E1105 YMYIOIFT (FFF)-eerrereeeeeeeeee Clamp frame complete (blank):«---=«----- 1
% U 127 MB61A0762 FHAYIAE QT HER FEUTY) - verereaeeennes Clamp plate (with ling)« =« -r=rreereenss 1
Y% U 128 MB61A1762 FHAYIAE QT AN FEUFY) e Clamp plate:- -« s rrrremrenneeneeanes 1
U 129 MH20A1272 ;]-I)I},fl)z (FTF ) eerrmeeeeeeies Feed plate (blank)- -+« «=«rerermerernenens 1

FENIEPLK-E2010R&EEH A ERLET
Y indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 37 PLK-G2010R



%5l

INDEX-1
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M19400102 ++ P29 +« Q 117 | M90632050 «« P15 «« H 104 [ M91054004 s+« P3 «x B 106 | M91606001 wx P11 s F 102
K14M77014710 xs P37 v U 125 | M90634050 ws P25 . N 108 T e P5 e G 129 T we P15 4 H 144
K14M90451401 ++ P31+« R 106 | M90710050 i« P31« R 107 1 wx P25« N 103 [ M91606022 s+« P29 « Q 101
K14M94319012 +xx P37 +x U 121 | M90800086 i« P11 e F 125 1 wx P27 v P 103 [ M91609020 s+ P9 s E 110
K14M94319015 »x P37 » U 123 | M90802053 .+« P31« R 108 7 o P29 4w Q 105 [ M91610046 «+ PSS wx C 144
K14M96821809 s+ P37 »x U 122 | M90803010 wix P17 e J 109 1 wx P35 e T 108 [ M91650020 s+ P9 s« E 116
K14M96822602 wx P37 s U 124 | M90804086 swsx P11 wex F 132 | M91055020 wsx P13 wss G 126 T wx P11 s F 110
M70535065 i« P5 w« C 105 | M90806002 +x P25 4« N 125 1 wx P23 e M 112 [ M91651020 s+ P13 5 G 119
M800G2SOL w« P29 «w« Q 126 7 ook P35 s T 102 [ M91056004  wx P17 s J 102 | M91690015 wsx P15 4 H 114
M90001043 i« P33 4w« S 133 | M90814004 «x P19« K 101 7 o P21 s L 123 [ M91691015  wsx P15 4 H 125
1 w P35 e T 117 | M90815002 +« P9+« E 134 ) o P27 v P 120 [ M91802006 s+ P9 s« E 139
M90204060 +« P5 w« C 135 [ M90816004 ++ P13+« G 101 ) wx P33+ S 110 | M91910080 ++ P3 w« B 105
M90306041 .« P33 s S 129 ) wox P19 e K 117 [ M91057004 sk P29 v Q 122 | M92004002 s+ P27 s P 130
M90316050 s P29 s Q 111 | M90835050 wux P35 4 T 114 | M91058020 wx P15 4 H 129 | M92008045 4« P31« R 109
M90317050 s P19 s K 104 | M90836050 i« P9 ws E 138 | M91060021 wx P19 v K 120 | M93004021 4 P19 s K 103
1 wx P35 s T 103 [ M90856004 v P3 i B 129 | M91071004 s+ P3 s B 102 | M93011021  wx P29 4 Q 112
M90337065 i« P9 wx E 103 | M90859004 s P7 s« D 101 ) ook P27 s+« P 117 | M93016050 s+ P9 wx E 105
M90406040 w« P31 .« R 103 ) wx P15 o H 138 ) o P29+ Q 113 | M93202047 s P15 4 H 102
M90406064 .+« P9 .« E 150 ) o P21 we L 127 ) o P35 s T 105 [ M93220035 i« P15 4w H 101
M90407022 i« P25« N 133 | M90862004 «« P7 w D 111 | M91084004 4 P5 s C 146 | M94001001 s« P13 s G 108
M90409037 w+ P9 ws E 112 | M90864004 s P29 wx Q 115 | M91101085 s P27 v P 129 ) o P19 s K 127
1 wx P29 v« Q 124 | M90865004 41+ P25 wx N 105 | M91107045 s P17 v J 107 | M94001017 4 P13 4« G 131
1 wx P33 wss S 134 | M90883080 wx P3 e B 103 | M91110045 wsx P17 s J 126 T o P23 o M 123
M90409041 wx P35 4 T 122 ) we PO s E 128 [ MI1111015  wx P17 s J 113 | M94001037 s+ P21 we L 101
M90421050 s P13 v G 104 | M90901002 wsx PS5 wx C 136 [ MI91117002 sk P17 s J 111 | M94002017 s P3 «s B 141
1 we P21 s L 114 [ MO0901045 wex P25 v N 117 | M91118002 wss P11 wee F 121 ) we P19 e K 109
1 wx P23 v« M 111 [ M90902011  wx P15 H 135 | M91119002 s P9 s E 152 | M94003017  wsx P19 ws K 113
1 o P25 ws N 132 | MO0906003 wex P3 e B 119 | M91127015 s P13 s G 130 T o P23 s M 119
M90422050 s P19 s K 121 | M90907010 wsx P17 s J 130 | M91150003 wx P5 e C 119 | M94003021 wx P27 s P 128
1 wx P25 wx N 128 [ M90908003 wix P3 e B 112 | M91151010  ssx P17 wx J 103 | M94003099 +x P29 «« Q 106
M90424053 s P25 s N 129 ) ok P15 s H 122 | M91182080 e« P3 4« B 108 | M94005022 .+« P3 s B 138
M90434060 wx P25 s N 134 ) ok P25 ws N 119 [ M91200086 s P11 s F 104 | M94006017 s+ P21 v L 115
M90500085 i« P9 wx E 131 | M90909003 s P13 s G 121 | M91201045 wx P17 v J 118 | M94006052 s P17 s J 108
M90504065 s P23 s M 101 | M90910033 s P25 s« N 112 | M91202045 wx P17 v J 134 | M94007099  wx P27 s P 119
M90505065 s P15 s H 119 | M90913001  wax P17 wsx J 127 | M91212015 s P17 s J 138 | M94008017  wsx P19 wx K 114
1 wx P25 wx N 123 [ M90920002 4+ PS5 e G 101 | M91276004 s+ P29 v Q 131 | M94008045 wx P21« L 107
M90511050 s P13 4w G 110 | M90921002 wsx P17 s J 133 | M91304080 4« P3 4w B 104 | M94008070 wux P23 s M 122
1 wox P17 e J 124 [ M90922002 41+ P15 4w H 113 1 o P19 s K 141 | M94009021 s+ P13 4« G 103
1 wx P19 v K 135 [ M90932015  wix P25 v N 114 | M91305080  ssx P25 wx N 126 | M94015021  sx P23 s« M 109
1 o P21 o L 130 [ M90939002 4x PS5 i G 104 | M91331004 s+ PS5 s G 128 | M94024017  wax P17 ws J 139
1 wx P23 v« M 117 | M90990002 4+ P3 wx B 130 | M91333004 ++ P3 w« B 111 | M94040021 wx P13 s G 114
1 o P35 s T 124 1 wx PT w D 106 [ M91382045 v P23 wx M 107 ) v P19 e K 126
M90511065 «« P3 «« B 126 ) we P9 s E 142 | M91400010 wx P7 s D 112 | M95001017 s P21 s L 104
M90512050 wx P11 4w F 118 | M91001075  wss P19 was K 129 [ M91501022 v P17 s« J 120 | M95002017 4« P3 w« B 118
1 o P19 e K 142 | M91007045 41« P23 4« M 110 | M91501085 4+ P5 4+ C 138 T we P11 s F 117
M90512065 s P25 w« N 135 1 v P25 s N 130 | M91502045  wx P17 s J 122 T ok P17 s J 125
M90531060 s P23 wss M 118 | M91008035 wix P27 s P 135 | M91506001 ssx P15 4 H 107 T ok P23 s M 116
M90573080 wx P27 v P 107 | M91010089 ws P33 4« S 135 | M91512022 wx P17 v J 123 | M95002020 4« P5 ws C 115
M90600085 w P15 s H 108 | M91011004 s P3 s B 114 | M91553015 wsx P15 4 H 117 T we P9 we E 121
M90604065 s« P11 s F 115 7 s PS5 s G 132 | M91572045  wx P15 4w H 132 T ok P35 s T 112
M90605010 w« P3 w« B 131 i ok P17 s J 131 [ M91602001  wx P9 wx E 140 | M95003017  wsx P35 e T 125
M90611060 wx P21 v L 124 | M91013004 wsx P23 4« M 115 | M91602020 wx P11 v F 127 | M95004017  wss P19 ws K 134
M90631050 i« P3 w« B 136 | M91053020 4« PS5 w G 117 | M91602046 i« P5 s C 121 | M95004020 s PS5 ws C 134
1 ok P15 s H 133 ) we P9 s E 119 | M91603003  wx P15 s H 131 ) we P9 s E 136
1 o P25 s N 107 ) s P21 e L 119 | M91606001 s P9 v E 141 ) e P13 s G 129

38



%5l

INDEX-2
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95004020 i« P15« H 121 | MB61A0458 «« P7 « D 103 | MF13A0192 4w« P5 4w« C 111 | MH10AO0571 4 P25 v« N 113
M95005017 s P21 v L 121 | MB61A0477 ws P21 4w« L 118 | MF13A0350 4« P5 4w« C 114 | MH10A0572 w« P9 «« E 148
1 ok P33 s S 108 | MB61AO0762 ssx P37 wx U 127 | MF13A0452 s P11 v F 133 | MH10A0584 s P5 s« C 130
M95005021 wx P19 s K 137 | MB61A0797 w« P3 «« B 134 | MF13A0456 4« P11 4w« F 103 | MH10A0602 i« P29 «« Q 103
M95006021 wx P19 s K 143 7 ok P35 e T 120 | MF13A0551 wsx P5 s C 102 | MH10AO0613 s P33 ws S 107
M95013021 v P19 4w K 111 | MB61A1762 wx P37 s« U 128 | MF13A0572 4« P5 s C 112 | MH10A0626 4« P15 s H 112
M95014017 wx P13 4« G 109 | MB61A3454 +x P23 «« M 105 | MF13A0683 4« P11 wx F 134 | MH10A0663 «« P9 s E 129
M95037021 i« P23 v« M 104 | MB61A5601 wsx P35 wx T 121 | MF13A0750 w« P5 4w« C 106 | MH10A0682 «« P9 «s E 111
M95052021 wx P21 v« L 131 | MB61E0434 ws P17 v J 902 | MF13A0767 4« P9 4w« E 126 | MH10A0691 «« P3 «« B 109
M96001005 i« P9 w« E 125 | MB61E1105 ws P37 w« U 126 | MF13A0793 4« P5 4w« C 108 | MH10A0694 «« P9 .« E 108
1 s P21 v L 111 | MB61E4691 s+ P33 4« S 901 | MF13A0950 «« P5 4w« C 103 | MH10A0700 s P25 4« N 109
M96001017 i« P9 wx E 102 | MB62A0707 s P23 w«s M 114 | MF13A1456 o P11 4w F 131 | MH10A0722 4« P9 w« E 145
7 v P13 s« G 111 | MB62A0757 v P29 v Q 129 | MF13A1683 s« P11 wx F 107 | MH10AO0729 +x P25 4« N 118
M96001020 i« P13 s G 118 | MB62A0921 wx P21 ws L 105 | MF13A2191 4w P5 4w C 110 | MH10A0742 w« P3 w« B 107
M96002001 wx P21 v L 113 | MB62A0957 wx P23 ws M 121 | MF13A2767 4 P11 5 F 111 | MH10A0750 4« P9 w« E 109
M96002017 wx P3 wx B 137 | MB62A0975 w« P23 «« M 103 | MF13A4750 s P11 4w F 108 | MH10A0760 s« P15 s H 143
1 wx P25 v« N 121 | MB62A1434 s P23 v« M 102 | MF13A9750 s P11 5« F 101 | MH10AOQ763 s+« P15 4« H 116
M96003070 s P21 v L 109 | MB62A1957 ws P23 s M 124 | MF13E1767 s P11 s F 902 | MH10AO0767 s P19 s K 131
M96008017 s« P3 wx B 122 | MB62A5454 4 P21 s L 120 | MF13E6456 s P11 s F 901 | MH10AO770 s P35 s T 111
1 wx P11 wx F 116 | MB62A6477 v P23 v« M 120 | MF17A0565 s P33 s« S 106 | MH10A0848 s P19 ws K 125
M96010052 s P25« N 131 | MET10AO571 s P19 s K 128 | MF17A1476 4w P9 s E 104 | MH10A0915 4 P25 s N 110
M96011017 s P15« H 134 | ME10A2780 s« P29 «s Q 108 | MF17A2476 4 P9 s E 107 | MH10A0920 s+« P19 ws K 105
M97320099 wx P35 4w« T 131 | MET10A7910 s P15 s H 126 | MF20A0130 s P35 s T 119 | MH10A0980 s P25 wx N 124
M98016050 s P15 s H 136 | ME18A2780 w« P27 s« P 116 | MF20A0229 4 P11 4 F 120 | MH10A0981 4 P25 s N 116
M98087021 sk P35 4w T 115 | ME20AO120 s P11 ws F 124 | MF23C0245 s P37 v U 115 | MH10AOFSW s P35 s T 101
MA16A0495 s P29 s Q 133 | ME20A0339 w« P29 ws Q 107 | MF25B0123 wx P11 4w F 123 | MH10A1245 s P37 s U 117
MA16A0621 s P17 v J 141 | ME20A0352 w« P3 + B 116 ) wx P33 s S 102 | MH10A1252 s+ P13 4 G 120
MA20A0650 wx P21 s L 117 | ME20A0408 wx P29 «x Q 110 | MF60A0700 wx P15 s H 142 | MH10A1352 s P13 5 G 125
MA20A0781 s P21 s L 103 | ME20A0915 s P17 s J 137 | MF70A1180 4 P5 4w C 133 | MH10A1407 s« P13 s G 105
MA20A5571 s P17 v J 140 | ME20EO477 s P17 s J 119 | MF80AQ780 wix P27 v P 106 | MH10A1417 s P25 s N 106
MA20A6571 s P29 s Q 135 | ME25A0682 w« P9 ws E 151 | MG30AO700 wx P27 v P 134 | MH10A1454 1 P19 s K 133
MA20A8571 s P35 s T 126 | ME40A0426 v P21 s L 122 | MG30A0740 wx P15 4 H 124 | MH10A1456 s« P9 s« E 113
MA21A0256 s P37 v U 111 | ME40A0963 wx P35 s T 123 | MG42A0181 wx P9 e E 133 | MH10A1501 s P29 s Q 102
MA21A1256 s P37 v U 112 | MFOOAO391 wsx P17 ws J 136 1 ook P37 e U 113 | MH10A1508 ssx P35 s T 127
MA30AO0571 s P33 s S 136 | MFOOA0608 w« P33 w« S 121 | MG43A0181 wx P5 i C 145 | MH10A1530 wx P25 s N 122
MA30A0964 o« P29 s Q 130 | MFOOA1392 s P17 s J 110 | MG43A1181 4 P3 4w B 113 | MH10A1683 4« P13 s G 128
MA35A0256 s P37 v U 109 | MFOOA1477 s P17 s J 121 | MG44E0125 4 P11 4 F 122 | MH10A1694 s« P9 w« E 106
MA35A1256 s P37 v U 110 | MFOOA1527 s P17 s J 101 | MG75A0265 s« P15 4 H 106 | MH10A1701 wx P25 s N 136
MBO02A0608 i P33 v S 120 | MFOOA1603 wx P17 s J 128 | MG75A1476 s P5 s C 127 | MH10A1722 s P9« E 120
MBO02A1608 o P33 s S 119 | MFOOA2780 s P27 s P 112 | MH10A0160 wx P35 v T 104 | MH10A1740 s P13 s G 123
MB10MO0256 s+« P37 v U 106 | MFOOA8910 ws P17 ws J 112 | MH10A0194 s P5 s C 116 | MH10A1741 s P15 s H 141
MB25E0351 s P17 v J 901 | MFOTE0350 s« P11 s F 903 | MH10A0245 4 P5 4w C 148 | MH10A1750 s« P9 w« E 115
MB60A0201 s P33 v S 128 | MFOTEO411 s P17 s J 117 | MH10A0252 4x P13 5 G 117 | MH10A1758 s P19 s K 136
MB60A0366 o P29 s Q 123 | MF02A0834 4« P17 v J 104 | MH10A0267 s« P15 4 H 109 | MH10A1830 w« P3 w« B 110
MB60A0420 i« P33 4w« S 130 | MFO6A1620 ws P33 4w« S 127 | MH10A0283 4 P15 4« H 120 | MH10A1848 4« P13 s G 115
MB60A0429 o P19 s K 116 | MF10A0149 4 P33 4w« S 126 | MH10A0348 4« P5 4w« C 107 | MH10A1850 s« P13 s G 112
MB60A0719 w« P31 4w« R 104 | MF10A0181 4« PS5 4« C 131 | MH10A0364 4« P9 4w« E 127 | MH10A1920 w« P19 s K 110
MBG60A0778 s P19 s K 123 | MF10A0187 ws PS5 4« C 139 | MH10A0416 4« P9 4w« E 146 | MH10A1956 s P15 s H 127
MB60A1368 i« P31 v« R 105 | MF10A0325 +« P9 4« E 143 | MH10A0417 4w P5 4w C 118 | MH10A2181 4w P5 4 C 149
MB60A1429 w P19 s K 115 7 ok P15 ws H 118 | MH10A0418 wix P35 s T 110 | MH10A2476 s P13« G 106
MB60A1620 wx P33 4w« S 111 | MF10A0553 +« PS5 4« C 140 | MH10A0419 4 P33 v S 103 | MH10A2508 4 P35 s T 129
MB60A2352 i« P29 v Q 125 | MF10A0555 w« PS5 4« C 124 | MH10A0435 s P35 4w T 109 | MH10A2708 s P13 v G 132
MB60A2601 wx P19 s K 119 | MF10A0709 4« PS5 4« C 137 | MH10A0456 4« P9 w« E 114 | MH10A2722 w« P13 s G 107
MB60A2620 s+« P33 v« S 109 | MF13A0135 4« P27 v« P 124 | MH10A0530 i« P9 4w« E 137 | MH10A2740 s+« P15 s H 140
MB60A3957 s P31 s R 102 | MF13A0191 4« PS5 4 C 113 | MH10A0553 4« P5 4w« C 147 | MH10A2833 wx P13 s G 127
39 PLK-G2010R



%5l

INDEX-3

M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MH10A2956 i« P15 4w« H 139 | MH20A0595 s P31« R 101 | MH27A0361 +« P3 w« B 120 | MN10A3245 s P37 o U 114
MH10A2FUS i« P33 w« S 105 | MH20A0601 «« P7 «« D 102 | MH27A0409 s« P33 s« S 131 | MN35A0628 i« P15 s H 137
MH10A3181 w« P5 w« C 150 | MH20A0740 «« P27 «« P 115 | MH27A0420 4« P3 wx B 121 | MN52A1245 «« PS5 s« C 142
MH10A3390 s« P13 wx G 116 | MH20A0758 wix P19 s K 140 | MH27A0454 s P3 s B 125 i ok P37 s U 116
MH10A3476 w« P13 4w« G 113 | MH20A0776 s« P3 s« B 142 | MH27A0456 +« P9 w« E 123 | MNG60OAOG20 s« P27 ws P 131
MH10A3508 i« P29 v Q 127 | MH20A0778 4+ P21 4w« L 102 | MH27A0500 sx P27 s« P 123 | MN70A1780 s« P13 s G 122
MH10A3FUS s« P33« S 104 | MH20A0833 wix P13 s G 124 | MH27A0516 ssx P27 s P 127 T ok P15 s H 123
MH10A4508 .+« P29 wx Q 128 | MH20A0849 «« P3 «« B 101 | MH27A0523 4w P11 s F 112 | MN70A2456 o« P11 s F 109
MH10A4572 o« P13 4w« G 133 | MH20A0887 w« P17 v« J 114 | MH27A0600 4« P5 e« C 120 | MP40A1740 o« P27 «« P 108
MH10A4750 w« P9 w« E 901 | MH20A0892 s P17 wx J 115 | MH27A0650 s« P3 w« B 123 | MSO1A0155 «s P9« E 144
MH10A5477 i« P25« N 111 | MH20A0957 s+ P19 wx K 102 | MH27A0660 w« P9 w« E 130 | MSO1A1976 s« P33 4 S 114
MH10A5601 «« P25 s« N 120 | MH20A1272 s P37 v U 129 | MH27A0664 s+« P9 s E 132 | MSO02A0101 s« P37 «« U 101
MH10A5740 +« P27 s« P 105 | MH20A1339 4o P7 4« D 109 | MH27A0691 s P27 v P 126 | MS02A0128 «« P9 s« E 135
MH10A5910 s+ P15 s H 115 | MH20A1390 4 P19 e K 138 | MH27A0692 s+ P21 ws L 108 ) wx P33 s+ S 101
MH10A6740 s« P27 s P 104 | MH20A1429 «« P3 ws B 135 | MH27A0742 o« P3 wx B 139 | MS02A0463 s+« P15 s H 902
MH10A6910 s P25 s N 115 | MH20A1455 wx P21 ws L 112 | MH27A0770 s P11 5 F 119 | MS02A0479 wx P33 s S 122
MH10A7339 s P25 s N 102 | MH20A1476 «« P7 s« D 115 | MH27A0780 s P27 v P 118 | MS02A0976 s P33 s S 117
MH10A7454 s P35 s T 113 | MH20A1477 s« P19 s K 107 | MH27A0797 s P27 1 P 139 | MS02A1101 4« P3 s« B 132
MH10A7601 s P35 s T 106 | MH20A1523 s« P19 s K 139 | MH27A0833 4« P9 o E 147 | MS02A1976 s« P33 wx S 116
MH10A7740 s P27 v P 111 | MH20A1567 s« P29 «s Q 134 | MH27A1339 4w P3 4w B 143 | MS02A2101 wx P37 s U 102
MH10A8601 s P35 4w« T 107 | MH20A1601 s« P7 s D 105 | MH27A1450 s P11 4 F 106 | MS02A2976 s+« P33 wx S 115
MH10A9601 o P29 s Q 114 | MH20A1758 s« P19 ws K 144 | MH27A1454 4 P9 s E 149 | MS02B0257 s P21 s L 126
MH10B1339 s« P29 s Q 121 | MH20A1957 s P19 s K 112 | MH27A1508 4 P35 4 T 130 | MSO3A0181 s P37 s U 119
MH10B2339 i« P29 s Q 120 | MH20A2339 s« P7 s« D 110 | MH27A1650 o P3 wx B 128 | MS03A0256 s+« P37 s U 107
MH10E0193 s P33 s S 118 | MH20A2359 w« P7 s« D 107 | MH27A1797 s P27 v P 140 | MS03A0262 s+« P15 s H 110
MH10E0210 i« P5 s« C 903 | MH20A2390 s« P21 ws L 106 | MH27A1849 4 P3 4w« B 140 | MS03A0703 s+« P15 4w« H 103
MH10E0285 w« P15« H 901 | MH20A2476 s+« P7 s+« D 116 | MH27A2454 s P11 s F 113 | MS03A1256 s+« P37 v« U 108
MH10E0456 w« P9 wx E 902 | MH20A2477 s+« P19 ws K 108 | MH27A2456 4« P9 4w« E 903 | MS03A1572 wx P15 s H 105
MH10E1210 s P37 wx U 118 | MH20A2567 s P29 s Q 136 | MH27A2601 s P29 e Q 119 | MS03A2780 s P27 ws P 101
MH10E2519 s P25 s N 104 | MH20A2957 s« P23 ws M 125 | MH27A2750 s P9 i E 122 | MSO5A0976 s P33 s S 113
MH10E2848 o« P9 w« E 101 | MH20A3339 w« P7 s D 113 | MH27A2780 s P27 v P 102 | MSO5A1976 wx P33 s S 112
MH10E3508 s P35 s T 902 | MH20A3476 s« P19 s K 122 | MH27A3456 4 P11 4 F 114 | MSO7A0180 s P17 s J 132
MH10E5508 s P35 s T 901 | MH20A3477 s P19 s K 124 | MH27A4456 4 P11 s F 904 | MSO7A0782 s P17 s J 105
MH20A0230 s+« P9 s E 117 | MH20A3567 s« P29 ws Q 137 | MH27A4750 s P11 4 F 105 | MSO7A0836 s+« P17 s J 106
MH20A0257 s+« P7 w« D 104 | MH20A4339 «« P7 ws D 114 | MH27A5750 s P11 s F 130 | MSO7A1603 s P17 s J 135
MH20A0266 o« P23 i« M 106 | MH20A4567 s« P29 ws Q 138 | MH27A6476 w1 P33 wx S 132 | MS10A0180 wx P37 s U 120
MH20A0272 s P21 s L 129 | MH20A5339 s« P7 s« D 117 | MH27B1339 4 P29+ Q 118 | MS10A0451 s P11 s F 126
MH20A0273 o P21 v L 116 | MH20A5567 s« P29 ws Q 139 | MH27E0150 s P31 4 R 901 | MS10A0572 wax P17 s J 116
MH20A0308 i P23 s M 113 | MH20A6339 s« P27 s P 901 | MH27E0190 4« P5 4w C 901 | MS10A0838 wx P17 s J 129
MH20A0339 i« P3 wx B 124 | MH20A7339 w« P3 s B 117 | MH27E0383 4 P9 s E 905 | MS10A1691 wx P27 s P 137
MH20A0390 o P19 s K 130 | MH20A8339 w« P3 s B 127 | MH27E0550 + P5 4w C 904 | MS10A1740 wx P15 s H 130
MH20A0407 s P19 s K 118 | MH20EO105 s« P21 s L 901 | MH27E0580 w1« P9 4w E 904 | MS10A1742 s P27 s P 138
MH20A0408 i« P29 s Q 104 | MH20E0270 s P25 s« N 101 | MH27E0599 s P29 v Q 901 | MST10A1976 ws P33 wx S 124
MH20A0429 w« P3 w« B 115 | MH20E0688 w+ P27 s P 109 | MH27E2484 4 P29 wx Q 109 | MS10A2976 4 P33 s S 125
MH20A0450 s P11 4w F 128 | MH20E1519 ws P25 s« N 127 | MH27E3484 1 P29 v Q 116 | MS12A0257 4 P21 s L 128
MH20A0453 o« P11 s F 129 | MH20E1688 w« P27 4w« P 113 | MH27E3688 s« P27 v« P 110 | MS13A0572 s P21 s L 125
MH20A0454 o« P21 s L 110 | MH20E2688 ++ P27 s P 114 | MH27E5688 s P27 v« P 136 | MS14A0553 i« P5 4 C 125
MH20A0470 w« P3 w« B 133 | MH20E3688 s P27 s P 122 | MH50A0567 s« P33 v« S 137 | MS14A0682 «« P9 s E 118
MH20A0476 s+« P7 w« D 108 | MH20E4688 i« P27 v« P 132 | MJ60A0734 sx P35 4w T 116 | MS14A1180 4w PS5 wx C 126
MH20A0477 s« P19 s K 106 | MH20E5688 w+ P27 4« P 133 | MM11A0245 4w« P5 4w C 123 | MS14E0180 i« P5 4« C 902
MH20A0501 s P13 s G 102 | MH25A3477 4s P33 s« S 138 | MM11A0556 +« P5 e« C 141 | MT60A0802 «« P5 4« C 143
MH20A0508 s P35 v T 128 | MH27A0131 wsx P35 s T 118 | MM11A0702 wix P5 v C 122 | MV30A0256 4+ P15 s H 111
MH20A0523 s+ P19 ws K 132 | MH27A0191 4 PS5 4 C 109 | MMT11A1479 s P33 s S 123 T wx P37 v U 104
MH20A0567 i« P29 v Q 132 | MH27A0225 ws P27 4« P 125 | MN10AO135 wix P27 v P 121 | MV30A1256 4 P37 s U 105
MH20A0572 i« P23 v« M 108 | MH27A0228 4+ P15 s« H 128 | MN10A1456 4« P9 4w« E 124 | MV35A0106 e« P37 w« U 103

40



PLK—G2010R



EETI_NRAEH
BEOADEETRAESE

PEBIMIRE AR fERIE LY T488-0052 BAIEEIRMET FHETTH 2039-1
REREEFES (0561)51-1231  KERFAXES (0561)51-1212

COEMRMIE. BEYELITHBREEET HIENHYFET D TI T RIS, 2021 € 04 A fER
Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Apr. 2021



